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1.0 Introduction 

1. This report (“Supplemental Report”) supplements the Receiver’s Fifth Report to Court 
dated October 4, 2023 (“Fifth Report”).  

2. Unless otherwise stated, capitalized terms used in this Supplemental Report have the 
meanings provided to them in the Fifth Report. 

1.1 Purpose of this Supplemental Report 

1. The purposes of this Supplemental Report are to: 

a) provide the Court with a procedural update on these proceedings; and 

b) provide the Court with an update regarding additional information that the 
Receiver has been made aware of with respect to the Potential HST Obligation 
owing to the CRA.  

1.2 Restrictions 

1. This Supplemental Report is subject to the restrictions noted in the Fifth Report. 

 
COURT FILE NO.:  CV-22-00674810-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

B E T W E E N: 
KINGSETT MORTGAGE CORPORATION 

Applicant 
 

- and - 
 

30 ROE INVESTMENTS CORP. 

Respondent 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF 

JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED  
 

SUPPLEMENT TO THE FIFTH REPORT OF  
KSV RESTRUCTURING INC.  

AS RECEIVER 
 

November 6, 2023 

3



ksv advisory inc. Page 2 

2.0 Procedural Update 

1. On October 4, 2023, the Receiver served a motion originally returnable October 13, 
2023, seeking, among other things, its discharge and the passing of the accounts of 
the Receiver and its counsel.  

2. On October 5, 2023, Zar advised the Receiver that he intended to oppose various 
aspects of the Receiver’s motion, namely approval of the Fifth Report, passing of the 
accounts of the Receiver and its counsel and the releases sought in favour of the 
Receiver and KingSett.  Zar has also advised that he intended to bring a motion 
seeking leave to represent the Debtor pursuant to Rule 15 of the Rules of Civil 
Procedure, R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 194, as amended. 

3. In consideration of Zar's stated position, the Receiver, KingSett, and Zar agreed to a 
litigation timetable (the “Litigation Schedule”). Pursuant to an endorsement of the 
Honourable Justice Osborne dated October 13, 2023 (the “October 13th 
Endorsement”), the Litigation Schedule was approved by the Court. A copy of the 
October 13th Endorsement (including the Litigation Schedule) is attached as 
Appendix “A”. The Court fixed November 14, 2023 as the hearing date for the 
Receiver’s motion and Zar’s Rule 15 motion on a peremptory basis.   

4. Pursuant to the Litigation Schedule, Zar was required to serve: (i) the Rule 15 motion 
record; and (ii) his responding motion record to the Receiver’s motion, by no later than 
October 16, 2023.  

5. Zar did not deliver his materials on October 16, 2023. In response to an inquiry from 
Receiver’s counsel as to the status of his materials, by email dated October 18, 2023, 
Zar advised his materials would be delivered by October 19, 2023 at 5:00 pm. 

6. On October 19, 2023, Zar advised the Receiver’s counsel as follows: 

“Mr. Dunn, 

I am writing to update you on the status of our motion record. The dates on the cover 
pages for the notary stamp on each exhibit were accidentally left as "October 16, 
2023" instead of today's date. In updating them to today's date so they can be 
commissioned properly, I disturbed the hyperlinks on the index page. Given the 
volume of materials and exhibits, I am going through them one by one to ensure they 
are correctly linked (I do not have the benefit of law firm software that does this 
automatically). You will have our responding motion record late tonight or, worst-case, 
by early tomorrow morning.  

I thank you for your anticipated understanding and apologize for the delay.” 

7. Despite the email above (and the Receiver’s offer to receive the current version of 
Zar’s materials with a corrected version to follow), Zar has yet to serve any motion 
materials as of the date of this Supplemental Report.  The Receiver’s counsel has 
followed up on several occasions with Zar regarding the delivery of materials, 
including most recently on October 25, 2023: 

“Mr. Zar,  

4
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As you know, we had previously intended to have cross-examinations between 
October 24-26, 2023.  We still do not have your motion material, and several extended 
deadlines that you set for yourself have passed.  I am writing to make two points clear:  

The Receiver will not consent to an adjournment based on your late delivery of 
material; 

To the extent that you intend to cross-examine on the fee affidavits (keeping in mind, 
of course, the limits on cross-examination in the case law and Justice Osborne’s 
endorsement) we need your material immediately so that cross-examinations can be 
scheduled.  The schedule we agreed to accounted for other commitments that we 
have, and the time required for the orderly exchange of written argument after cross-
examinations.  It is now unclear if (or when) you intend to cross-examine on the fee 
affidavits.  

We reserve all of our rights in respect of the late delivered material, including our right 
to object to admission of the late materials.” 

Zar has not responded to the Receiver’s counsel since October 19, 2023. 

Copies of the foregoing emails and related emails pertaining to the status of Zar’s 
materials are attached as Appendix “B” and “C”. 

3.0 CRA Update 

1. As described in the Fifth Report, there is a Potential HST Obligation owing to the CRA, 
for HST owing on the condo sale Transactions. In the Fifth Report, the Receiver 
advised that it intended to continue to attempt to access records relevant to the 
Potential HST Obligation, including by liaising with CRA, to determine the Potential 
HST Obligation owing. 

2. Following Zar failing to provide any further information in this regard, subsequent to 
the date of the Fifth Report, the Receiver received copies of the various HST Notices 
of Assessment (the “HST NOAs”) that have been issued to the Company for the period 
2017 - 2019 directly from the CRA. A copy of the correspondence received from the 
CRA, including the HST NOAs, is attached as Appendix “D”.  At Zar’s request, a copy 
of CRA’s correspondence was provided to him on October 12, 2023. 

3. The HST NOAs indicate approximately $696,000 of HST assessed on the acquisition 
of the Units by the Company in 2017 and approximately $709,000 of input tax credits 
(“ITCs”) claimed by the Company in the same year. Based on the reported 2017 
purchase price of the Units paid by the Company as reflected in the PINs for the Units 
(totalling approximately $5.3 million), the Receiver estimates the corresponding ITCs 
to be approximately $689,000 (i.e. 13% of $5.3 million). Given its understanding of the 
nature of the Company’s business, it appears likely to the Receiver that the vast 
majority of the ITCs claimed by the Company in 2017 relate to the purchase price for 
the Units. 

4. The CRA also verbally advised the Receiver that, contrary to Zar’s suggestion to the 
Receiver on June 22, 2023 (as detailed in the Fifth Report), no HST returns have been 
filed in respect of the Company for the period subsequent to the 2019 tax year. 

5
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5. Given the information provided to the Receiver by the CRA, and given that Zar has 
not provided any further information to the Receiver, the Receiver is of the view that 
it is appropriate to seek an order authorizing it to make the HST Remittances. 

*     *     * 
 
 
All of which is respectfully submitted, 

 
KSV RESTRUCTURING INC. 
SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS COURT APPOINTED RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF 
CERTAIN PROPERTY OF 30 ROE INVESTMENTS CORP. 
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL OR CORPORATE CAPACITIES 
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NO. ON LIST:  1 
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ENDORSEMENT OF JUSTICE OSBORNE: 

[1] This scheduling case conference proceeded today. A court reporter was present. 

[2] The Receiver and manager seeks to reschedule, on consent, its motion for discharge and passing of 
accounts of the Receiver and its counsel, and for authorization to make such HST remittances as the Receiver 
determines are required. 

[3] Mr. Zar appears on behalf of 30 Roe, the Debtor. He seeks to oppose the Receiver’s motion and to bring 
a motion pursuant to Rule 15 to seek leave permitting him, as a non-lawyer, to represent the Debtor in the balance 
of this proceeding. 

[4] The parties have agreed upon a schedule for the delivery of materials and the completion of other matters 
to permit the determination of each of these two motions.  

[5] Accordingly, the schedule set out below is approved and forms part of this Endorsement. 

 

Date Party Step 

October 16, 2023 Zar Zar serves: (i) Rule 15 motion record; and (ii) responding 
motion record to Receiver’s motion, including in each 
case all evidence Zar relies upon (including any video or 
audio recordings Zar seeks to have introduced into the 
record). 

October 20, 2023 Receiver Receiver serves: (i) Responding motion record to Zar’s 
Rule 15 motion; and (ii) reply motion record in respect 
of Receiver’s motion. 

October 24-26, 2023 Zar & Receiver Cross-examinations. Half-day in this timeframe that 
works for all parties. 

October 31, 2023 Zar & Receiver Receiver serves factum for Receiver’s motion; Zar 
serves factum for Rule 15 motion. 

November 6, 2023 Zar & Receiver Receiver serves responding factum on Rule 15 motion 
and Zar serves responding factum on Receiver’s 
motion. 

Early November 
2023 

All parties Proposed hearing date for two (2) hours, based on 
Court availability. Hearing date is peremptory. 

 

To the extent KingSett wishes to deliver any motion materials, it will do so on the same date 
indicated for the Receiver serving its materials. 

 

[6] These two motions will be heard on November 14, 2023, via Zoom, commencing at 11 AM and 
continuing as necessary for up to two hours. The parties have confirmed their availability for, and consent to, 
this date. Indeed, as reflected in the agreed-upon schedule, this date is peremptory on the parties. 
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[7] Mr. Zar stated that he would like to interview the Receiver with respect to its activities, whether under 
oath or otherwise. As is consistent with the practice of this court and absent extraordinary or other compelling 
circumstances, requests and inquiries of the Receiver should be made in writing and directed to the Receiver 
through its counsel. Mr. Zar understands this direction and I reminded all parties of the fact that the motion dates 
were being scheduled on the basis of their agreement that all steps would be completed, and materials filed, to 
permit the determination of the motions on the merits on the dates scheduled. 

[8] Counsel for the Receiver indicated that the Receiver would likely consent to the Rule 15 motion, on 
condition that Mr. Zar agree that he would be personally liable for costs, given that the Debtor is the entity in 
receivership. Mr. Zar advised that he would not consent to this condition. Accordingly, the Rule 15 motion will 
proceed on a contested basis and the judge presiding over that motion will determine whether relief should be 
granted and if so, on what terms. 

 

 

 

________________________________________ 
                OSBORNE, J. 

 

Date: October 12, 2023 
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From: Dunn, Mark <mdunn@goodmans.ca>  
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2023 9:06 AM 
To: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> 
Cc: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>; Murtaza Tallat <mtallat@ksvadvisory.com>; Noah Goldstein 
<ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>; zweigs@bennettjones.com 
Subject: 30 Roe ‐ Overdue Motion Materials  

Just following up again on this.  Please let me know. 

Mark Dunn 
He/Him 
Goodmans LLP 

416.849.6895 (office) 647.294.3866 (mobile) 
mdunn@goodmans.ca 

Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7 
goodmans.ca 

From: Dunn, Mark  
Sent: Thursday, October 19, 2023 6:11 PM 
To: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> 
Cc: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>; Murtaza Tallat <mtallat@ksvadvisory.com>; Noah Goldstein 
<ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>; zweigs@bennettjones.com 
Subject: Re: Updated waterfall ‐ 30 Roe 

I’m happy to get the version with the incorrect commissioning date, with the corrected version to follow and be 
uploaded to caselines.  This should allow you to deliver now without rushing to sort out the hyperlink issues. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Oct 19, 2023, at 6:08 PM, Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote: 

Mr. Dunn, 

I am writing to update you on the status of our motion record. The dates on the cover pages for 
the notary stamp on each exhibit were accidentally left as "October 16, 2023" instead of today's 
date. In updating them to today's date so they can be commissioned properly, I disturbed the 
hyperlinks on the index page. Given the volume of materials and exhibits, I am going through 
them one by one to ensure they are correctly linked (I do not have the benefit of law 
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firm software that does this automatically). You will have our responding motion record late 
tonight or, worst-case, by early tomorrow morning.  

I thank you for your anticipated understanding and apologize for the delay.  

Raymond Zar 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 

d: 416.322.8509   e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

On Thu, Oct 19, 2023 at 1:00 PM Dunn, Mark <mdunn@goodmans.ca> wrote: 

Thank you Mr. Zar.  We do not agree with your characterization of either the facts or the law.  We look 
forward to receiving your motion material this afternoon. 

Mark Dunn 

He/Him

Goodmans LLP

416.849.6895 (office) 647.294.3866 (mobile)

mdunn@goodmans.ca

Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7

goodmans.ca

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com>  
Sent: Thursday, October 19, 2023 12:51 PM 
To: Dunn, Mark <mdunn@goodmans.ca> 
Cc: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>; Murtaza Tallat <mtallat@ksvadvisory.com>; 
Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>; zweigs@bennettjones.com 
Subject: Re: Updated waterfall ‐ 30 Roe 

Mr. Dunn, 
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This is improper. 

One, the Receiver is supposed to be an impartial, disinterested observer and not an advocate. 
This is precisely why we took issue with your firm acting for the Receiver, given you, Mr. 
Armstrong and Goodmans also act for KingSett, and this situation is a clear example of the 
conflict of interest we warned would result in undue influence on the Receiver. 

Two, the Receiver's Reports (including the Fifth Report you alluded to below) are shielded from 
cross-examination, given they are not meant to be a canvas for stakeholders to scribble on. 

By using the Receiver and its Fifth Report to seek this relief in favour of KingSett, 30 Roe is 
prejudiced in that it is precluded from cross-examining on the record put forth in support of the 
relief sought - not in favour of the court officer/ Receiver, but in favour of another stakeholder: 
KingSett. 

Mr. Dunn - this is not proper, and the decision of The Honourable Justice Newbould 
in Canrock v. Ambercore supports our position. See highlighted paras 28-32. 

Please confirm the Receiver is withdrawing the relief sought in favour of KingSett. 30 Roe does 
not give the Receiver or Goodmans permission to act for KingSett, thereby shielding KingSett 
from cross-examination.  

Raymond Zar 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 

d: 416.322.8509   e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

14
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On Thu, Oct 19, 2023 at 12:00 PM Dunn, Mark <mdunn@goodmans.ca> wrote: 

Mr. Zar, 

The basis for the relief is set out in section 6.0 of the 5th Report.  To the extent you are asking about a 
legal argument, that will be addressed as necessary when we deliver our factum. 

Mark Dunn 

He/Him

Goodmans LLP

416.849.6895 (office) 647.294.3866 (mobile)

mdunn@goodmans.ca

Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7

goodmans.ca

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com>  
Sent: Thursday, October 19, 2023 11:50 AM 
To: Dunn, Mark <mdunn@goodmans.ca> 
Cc: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>; Murtaza Tallat <mtallat@ksvadvisory.com>; 
Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>; zweigs@bennettjones.com 
Subject: Re: Updated waterfall ‐ 30 Roe 

Mr. Dunn, 

Please advise what authority you rely on in seeking the proposed release language in favour of 
KingSett. 

Raymond Zar 
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ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 

d: 416.322.8509   e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

On Wed, Oct 18, 2023 at 12:59 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote: 

Mr. Dunn, 

Thank you for your email. 

Our responding motion record will be delivered by tomorrow at 5 pm.  

In return for the three additional days utilized by me, I will grant the Receiver three additional 
days to prepare any responding materials as well. 

On Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 3:39 PM Dunn, Mark <mdunn@goodmans.ca> wrote: 

Mr. Zar, 

I am writing in respect of your motion materials, both in response to the Receiver’s motion and in 
support of your motion under Rule 15.  We have not yet received anything.  Given the volume of 
materials that you have said you plan to deliver, and the history of very late filings in this matter, we 
need certainty from you about when your materials will be delivered so that we can consider our 
position and adjust any of the other pre‐hearing steps as necessary. 

I look forward to hearing from you promptly. 
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Regards, 

Mark 

Mark Dunn 

He/Him

Goodmans LLP

416.849.6895 (office) 

mdunn@goodmans.ca

Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7

goodmans.ca
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From: Dunn, Mark <mdunn@goodmans.ca>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 6:45 AM 
To: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>; Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> 
Cc: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>; Murtaza Tallat <mtallat@ksvadvisory.com>; Sean Zweig 
<ZweigS@bennettjones.com> 
Subject: RE: Updated waterfall ‐ 30 Roe 

Mr. Zar, 

As you know, we had previously intended to have cross‐examinations between October 24‐26, 2023.  We still do not 
have your motion material, and several extended deadlines that you set for yourself have passed.  I am writing to make 
two points clear:  

• The Receiver will not consent to an adjournment based on your late delivery of material;

• To the extent that you intend to cross‐examine on the fee affidavits (keeping in mind, of course, the limits on
cross‐examination in the case law and Justice Osborne’s endorsement) we need your material immediately so
that cross‐examinations can be scheduled.  The schedule we agreed to accounted for other commitments that
we have, and the time required for the orderly exchange of written argument after cross‐examinations.  It is
now unclear if (or when) you intend to cross‐examine on the fee affidavits.

 We reserve all of our rights in respect of the late delivered material, including our right to object to admission of the 
late materials. 

Mark Dunn 

He/Him 
Goodmans LLP 

416.849.6895 (office) 647.294.3866 (mobile) 
mdunn@goodmans.ca 

Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7 
goodmans.ca 
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1.0 Introduction 

1. This report (“Second Supplemental Report”) supplements the Receiver’s Fifth Report 
to Court dated October 4, 2023 (“Fifth Report”) and the Supplement to the Fifth Report 
of the Receiver dated November 6, 2023 (the “First Supplemental Report”).  

2. Unless otherwise stated, capitalized terms used in this Second Supplemental Report 
have the meanings provided to them in the Fifth Report and/or the First Supplemental 
Report. 

1.1 Purpose of this Second Supplemental Report 

1. The purposes of this Second Supplemental Report are to: 

a) provide the Court with a procedural update on these proceedings; and 

b) respond to certain of the allegations made by Raymond Zar (“Zar”) in his 
affidavit sworn November 7, 2023 (the “Zar Affidavit”).  

1.2 Restrictions 

1. This Second Supplemental Report is subject to the restrictions noted in the Fifth 
Report. 
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2.0 Procedural Update  

1. As noted in the First Supplemental Report, Zar failed to deliver any materials in 
accordance with the agreed litigation schedule approved by Justice Osborne in his 
Endorsement dated October 13, 2023, and had not responded to the Receiver’s 
inquiries as to the status of his materials or other litigation steps since October 19, 
2023. 

2. On November 6, 2023, the Receiver served the First Supplemental Report and its 
factum in respect of the Receiver’s motion seeking the Discharge and Ancillary Relief 
Order. 

3. On the morning of November 7, 2023 (23 days after Zar was required to deliver his 
Rule 15 motion and responding motion record), Zar delivered a responding and cross-
motion record, including an unsworn version of the Zar Affidavit. At 11:41 pm on 
November 7, 2023, Zar served a responding and cross-motion record, including a 
sworn version of the Zar Affidavit. 

4. By Endorsement dated November 14, 2023, Justice Wilton-Siegel adjourned the 
Receiver’s motion to November 27, 2023, so that Zar could be cross-examined on his 
affidavit and certain other remaining litigation steps could be completed. The new 
motion date is peremptory to the parties, subject only to the availability of counsel to 
KingSett (who advised the Court that he may not be available because of a prior 
commitment). 

3.0 Response to the Zar Affidavit 

1. The Zar Affidavit makes a host of allegations against, among others, Zar’s former 
counsel, the Receiver, its counsel and KingSett. Many of these allegations have been 
addressed by the Receiver in prior Reports and will not be addressed herein. Further, 
many of the allegations appear to be an attempt to relitigate matters that have already 
been heard and determined by this Court (and, in some cases, the Court of Appeal) 
and/or are wholly irrelevant to the Receiver’s motion for the Discharge and Ancillary 
Relief Order.  The Receiver has sought to limit its response to matters that are (or 
may be) relevant to its motion.  The fact that the Receiver does not address all of Zar’s 
allegations herein does not mean that the Receiver accepts or agrees with any of 
those allegations. 

2. In acting as a court officer in any Court-supervised insolvency mandate, KSV acts as 
an independent officer of the Court and is cognizant to carry out its duties and 
obligations free of third-party influence and without any pre-determined agenda. 

Allegations Against Goodmans 

3. At the outset of this case, the Receiver engaged Goodmans LLP (“Goodmans”) as its 
legal counsel. Without waiver of privilege, the Receiver confirms that all activities of 
Goodmans undertaken in connection with this receivership have been consistent with 
the instructions given by the Receiver. 
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4. The Receiver is advised by Chris Armstrong, the Receiver’s lead lawyer at Goodmans 
on this mandate, and believes, that prior to accepting the engagement, Goodmans 
conducted a conflict search in respect of the Debtor, Roehampton Capital (the 
Debtor’s parent), Zar and KingSett and identified no conflicting interest in representing 
the Receiver in this case. 

5. At paragraph 350 – 358 of the Zar Affidavit, Zar alleges that Mr. Armstrong “is a 
KingSett lawyer”.1 

6. In support of his allegation, Zar points to a court filing in CV-18-608313-00CL, being 
the Companies’ Creditors’ Arrangement Act proceedings of Forme Development 
Group Inc. commenced in November 2018 (the “Forme CCAA”). 

7. KSV served as Monitor in the Forme CCAA. To the knowledge of the Receiver, the 
Forme CCAA has no relationship to the Debtor or this receivership. Goodmans acted 
as counsel to KingSett as proposed DIP lender in the Forme CCAA. Ultimately, a DIP 
loan was not pursued in the Forme CCAA and the Receiver is advised by 
Mr. Armstrong that Goodmans ceased acting for KingSett shortly thereafter and the 
file was closed in March 2019. The Receiver is advised by Mr. Armstrong that 
Goodmans also acted for KingSett in a very small non-public mandate (that also had 
no relation to the Debtor or this receivership) that was last active in September 2018. 
This file was closed in May 2020.  

8. The Receiver is further advised by Mr. Armstrong that, based on the conflict database 
maintained by Goodmans, Goodmans does not currently act for KingSett, has not 
acted for KingSett during the pendency of the Receivership and has never acted for 
KingSett except for the two instances described above. The Receiver is also advised 
by Mr. Armstrong that, from time to time, Goodmans acts both for and against affiliates 
of KingSett or entities in which KingSett affiliates hold an interest (for instance, joint 
ventures) in real estate and development matters. 

9. The Receiver considered Zar’s allegations regarding Goodmans when he first made 
them, and concluded that they did not interfere with its ability (or Goodmans’ ability as 
counsel to the Receiver) to carry out its mandate in this matter.  

10. At paragraphs 354 to 357 of the Zar Affidavit, Zar suggests that the Receiver and 
Goodmans have not responded to his allegations of Goodmans acting for KingSett. 
This is not true. Attached as Appendix “A” is email correspondence from the Receiver 
to Zar dated September 20, 2022, in which the Receiver advised Zar that: 

Raymond, 

As you know, Goodmans acts for KSV as Receiver in this matter. Aside 
from this, I don’t intend to respond to your email or similar emails, which 
are a waste of receivership resources. If you believe you have some basis 
for a complaint, you can raise it with the Court and we will deal with it in 
that context as necessary.  

Noah 

 
1 KingSett is represented by Bennett Jones LLP in this receivership. 
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11. When Zar continued to press his allegations, on September 22 and 24, 2022, 
Goodmans wrote to the Debtor’s counsel to confirm the Receiver’s advice and that 
the Receiver did not intend to engage further with Zar on the matter and again invited 
Zar to raise any complaint with the Court, and that the Receiver would deal with it in 
that context as necessary. Copies of this correspondence, and Zar’s replies, are 
attached as Appendices “B”, “C” and “D”.  Aside from referencing his allegations in 
oral submissions to the Court, Zar did not take any steps to raise the alleged conflict 
allegations with the Court until he served the Zar Affidavit on November 7, 2023. 

Allegations regarding Zar’s Refinancing Efforts 

12. At paragraphs 364 to 391 of the Zar Affidavit, Zar describes a refinancing he pursued 
in August 2022 and suggests that a draft discharge order barring claims against 
KingSett without leave “…effectively derailed the refinancing transaction and therby 
[sic] deprived 30 Roe from discharging the Receiver...”  

13. This potential refinancing, and the Receiver’s conduct in respect of it, was described 
at paragraph 3.3(3) of the Receiver’s Second Report dated December 5, 2022 (the 
“Second Report”), which was before the Court in connection with the Receiver’s 
motion returnable December 14, 2022, seeking approval of certain amendments to 
the sale process for the Units.  

14. The Court granted the Receiver’s motion and issued the Amended Sale Process 
Approval Order dated December 14, 2022 (the “Amended Sale Process Approval 
Order”). The Amended Sale Process Approval Order specifically approved the 
Second Report and the activities of the Receiver referred to therein, including as 
relates to the potential refinancing. Zar specifically requested that Justice McEwen not 
proceed with the Receiver’s motion on December 14, 2022, until an investigation was 
carried out by the Court in respect of Zar’s allegations regarding the Receiver’s 
conduct, which he outlined in oral submissions. Many of the allegations raised by Zar 
in his oral submissions are the same as those articulated in the Zar Affidavit. As 
reflected in Justice McEwen’s Endorsement dated December 20, 2022, His Honour 
declined Zar’s request as well as Zar’s subsequent request that Justice McEwen 
recuse himself, and granted the Amended Sale Process Approval Order. 

15. Zar has not accurately described the potential refinancing in his affidavit, or the reason 
that it was not completed. As described below, the Receiver specifically advised Zar 
that KingSett had agreed to not include the leave requirement in the draft discharge 
order being negotiated amongst the parties in connection with the potential 
refinancing. The refinancing and discharge did not occur because no funds were ever 
tendered by or on behalf of the Debtor in connection with the potential refinancing.   

16. It was a condition precedent to the potential refinancing that the Receiver be 
discharged, and the Debtor and the new lender had requested that the Receiver and 
KingSett undertake to support such a discharge upon closing of the refinancing. At 
KingSett’s request, the leave requirement Zar describes was included in the draft 
discharge order being negotiated amongst the Debtor, the new lender, the Receiver 
and KingSett. Zar objected to the leave requirement being included in the draft 
discharge order.   
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17. Zar deposes at paragraph 392 that the Receiver “improperly refused to bring [the 
discharge motion] unless it included the release language in favour of KingSett”.  This 
is not correct.  By email dated August 30, 2022, the Receiver specifically told Zar that 
the Receiver had asked if KingSett was prepared to remove the leave requirement 
from the draft discharge order, and that KingSett had agreed to do so. That e-mail 
stated, in relevant part, as follows: 

All that said, we did ask if KingSett would be prepared to agree to remove 
the leave requirement (not claims bar) for claims against KingSett from the 
Discharge Order, and they have agreed to that but have advised they 
intend to seek that relief separately on their own motion at the same time 
as any hearing for a Discharge Order. [emphasis added]  

A copy of this email (excluding the invoices of the Receiver and its counsel that were 
attached to the email) is attached as Appendix “E”. 

18. At paragraph 387 of the Zar Affidavit, Zar deposes that the Receiver responded to an 
email he wrote on August 29, 2022 at 9:21 pm by email dated August 30, 2022 at 6:28 
pm (the “6:28 PM Email”). This is not accurate, as there were several intervening 
emails between the Receiver and Zar, and the 6:28 PM Email was responding to an 
email from Zar to the Receiver on August 30, 2022 at 6:08 pm, not Zar’s August 29, 
2022 email sent at 9:21 pm. A copy of this complete email chain between the Receiver 
and Zar in the period August 16, 2022, through August 30, 2022, is attached as 
Appendix “F”.2 Of note, this email chain includes the Receiver’s email described 
above at paragraph 17, above, in which the Receiver confirmed to Zar that KingSett 
had advised the Receiver it was prepared to remove the leave requirement from the 
draft discharge order (which email was not included in the Zar Affidavit).  

19. The Receiver did not “derail” the refinancing transaction. To the contrary, the Receiver 
attempted to facilitate the potential refinancing over the course of nearly a month, 
including by pausing the sale process, facilitating the exchange of information 
amongst the parties and negotiating the terms of the draft discharge order and 
ancillary documentation with the Debtor, KingSett and the new lender.   

20. Amongst other potential issues, the Receiver understands that the potential 
refinancing did not proceed because the Debtor either could not or would not agree 
to pay the full indebtedness KingSett stated it was owed, including its claim for 
expenses. The dispute between the Debtor and KingSett in respect of the expenses 
claimed by KingSett had been ongoing since June 2022 and the Receiver had 
repeatedly advised Zar it was not getting involved in that dispute or whatever 
settlement negotiations Zar wished to have with KingSett (see, by way of example, 
the Receiver’s email to Zar at Appendix “E”). 

 
2 Certain of Zar’s emails to the Receiver are marked without prejudice and have been redacted. The Receiver does not 
believe the redacted portions are, in fact, privileged or, alternatively, that Zar has waived any privilege by introducing 
portions of the email chain (including purported “Without Prejudice” emails) into evidence and reserves the right to 
introduce the underacted email chain into evidence. 
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21. To provide further clarity, the Receiver has provided a brief timeline of the August 
2022 potential refinancing: 

 The August 2022 potential refinancing followed on an earlier refinancing attempt 
by the Debtor with a different lender in the May to July 2022 period that is 
described in the Endorsement of Justice Cavanagh granting the Receivership 
Order dated May 9, 2023, Section 3.3 of the Second Report, and in the 
Endorsement of Justice McEwen dated July 20, 2022. This refinancing did not 
proceed. 

 On August 7, 2022, Zar advised that the Debtor intended to pursue a different 
loan with a different lender.  His e-mail is attached as Appendix “G”. 

 On August 9, 2022, Zar claimed he had “unconditional liquid funds to discharge 
the receiver”.  This e-mail chain is attached as Appendix “H”. 

 On August 12, 2022, the Debtor’s counsel delivered a copy of the commitment 
letter for the new potential refinancing to the Receiver, a copy of which is 
attached as Appendix “I”. The commitment letter included numerous conditions 
precedent in favour of the potential lender, including pertaining to receipt of a 
payout statement from KingSett confirming the principal and interest and all 
other amounts required to obtain a full discharge of the charge/mortgage 
registered in favour of KingSett, the CIBC first mortgages being in good standing 
and the potential lender being satisfied with its review of title. Goodmans 
requested evidence from the Debtor’s counsel that certain of these conditions 
precedent had been satisfied and, although the Receiver received some 
responses from the Debtor’s counsel and lender’s counsel that suggested they 
would be, the Receiver never received confirmation that the conditions 
precedent in favour of the new lender had been satisfied or waived. 

 To provide the Debtor with an opportunity to pursue the potential refinancing, 
the Receiver agreed to pause the sale process for a brief period and delist the 
Unit that had been listed for sale. 

 In order for the refinancing and a consensual discharge to proceed, the Receiver 
required that its fees and those of its counsel be paid through discharge. The 
Receiver understands that KingSett required that the indebtedness owing to it 
be paid in full, including its expenses. On August 18, 2022, Goodmans sent an 
email to, among others, Debtor’s counsel specifying the fees and expenses of 
the Receiver and its counsel that would need to be funded in connection with 
any discharge, and enclosing a payout statement that KingSett had delivered to 
the Receiver. A copy of this email is included at Appendix “J”. 

 The Debtor’s counsel advised Goodmans that the Debtor’s counsel and the new 
lender’s counsel had discussed setting a closing date for the refinancing of 
August 25, 2022 (see email correspondence between, inter alia, Debtor’s 
counsel and Goodmans dated August 17, 2023 and included at Appendix “J”).  
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 On August 23, 2022, Goodmans inquired as to the status of the closing of the 
refinancing and the satisfaction of the outstanding conditions precedent to 
funding (including whether CIBC had agreed to its mortgages being reinstated) 
and advised of the Receiver’s position that if the refinancing did not close by the 
end of the week (August 26), the Receiver would resume the sale process (see 
email correspondence between, inter alia, Debtor’s counsel and Goodmans 
dated August 23, 2022, attached as Appendix “K”). Goodmans also requested 
a sources and uses (or flow of funds) statement for the refinancing, which was 
never provided (see emails at Appendix “L”).  

 The refinancing did not close on August 25, 2022. 

 On August 26, 2022, the Receiver requested an update on the status of the 
refinancing. A copy of email correspondence among the Receiver, Goodmans, 
Debtor’s counsel, KingSett counsel and the new lender’s counsel over the 
period August 26, 2022, to August 29, 2022, regarding the status of the 
refinancing is attached as Appendix “L”. As described in the Debtor’s counsel’s 
email of August 29, 2022, “…the impediment that we are having to closing is 
the request that my client pay KingSett’s legal fees without any supporting 
documentation confirming the fees actually incurred.” 

 On August 29, 2022, the Receiver advised the Debtor’s counsel that if the 
refinancing did not close, the Receiver intended to resume the sale process for 
the Units the following day. A copy of this email is included at Appendix “L”. 

 The refinancing did not close on August 29 or August 30, 2022. Accordingly, on 
the evening of August 30, 2022, Goodmans advised the parties that the 
Receiver was continuing the sale process for the Units.  A copy of this email is 
attached as Appendix “M”. 

 At no point were funds tendered on the Receiver or, to its knowledge, KingSett 
in connection with the potential refinancing. 

23. In summary, the Receiver and its counsel spent almost the entirety of August 2022 
exploring the potential refinancing. The Debtor failed to close the potential refinancing 
on August 25, 2022, as it suggested it would, and did not close it in the five additional 
days the Receiver waited. The Receiver therefore resumed, and completed, the sales 
process authorized by this Court. 

Allegations the Receiver had Rezaee Assaulted by the Toronto Police 

24. The Receiver’s discovery of, and activities in respect of, the unlawful occupancy of 
PH01 and PH07 by Zar’s mother, Rezaee, has been the subject of numerous prior 
reports and hearings before the Court, ultimately culminating in the Receiver obtaining 
an Order (Writ of Possession) dated May 29, 2023, requiring Rezaee to vacate PH07.3  

 
3 See: (i) Supplement to the Second Report dated December 12, 2022 (the “Supplement to the Second Report”); (ii) 
Third Report dated January 26, 2023 at Section 3.1; and (iii) Fourth Report dated May 15, 2023 at Section 5. 
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25. Those reports, and the activities of the Receiver described therein in relation to its 
investigation and activities in respect of the unlawful occupancy of PH01 and PH07 
by Rezaee, have been approved by prior orders of this Court. Of note in this regard, 
as the Supplement to the Second Report (which details the Receiver’s discovery and 
initial dealings with the unlawful occupancy of PH01 by Rezaee) was delivered on the 
eve of the December 14, 2022, hearing, Justice McEwen deferred approval of it and 
the Receiver’s activities to give Zar an opportunity to respond.4 The Supplement to 
the Second Report and the activities of the Receiver described therein were 
subsequently approved by the Order (Ancillary Matters) dated February 7, 2023. 

26. Zar now alleges that the Receiver “knew exactly who the person in PH01 and PH07 
was” and that the Receiver “caused the abuse” of Rezaee at the hands of Toronto 
police. Neither allegation is accurate. 

27. At the outset of the receivership, the Receiver requested information from Zar as to 
the occupancy status of the Units, including copies of all leases. At no point did Zar 
advise the Receiver that Rezaee, his mother, was the (then) occupant of PH07. 
Instead, he advised the Receiver that “the Property is fully occupied by guests of Roe 
Suites” and that PH07 was a short-term rental with rent pre-paid through July 25, 
2022.5 As PH07 was vacated as expected, the Receiver had no occasion to confirm 
the identity of the occupant of PH07 or formally interact with her (although the 
Receiver had observed that a woman was occupying PH07 prior to vacating, when its 
representatives attended at the premises from time to time). 

28. PH01 was vacated by the previous occupant on or about August 27, 2022, and had 
not been re-let by the Receiver pending it being listed for sale. When the prior 
occupant vacated PH01, the Receiver obtained the keys from her. 

29. As detailed in prior Reports, on December 7, 2022, the Receiver discovered that a 
potential squatter was occupying PH01 when it attended at PH01 to tour it with the 
Receiver’s real estate agent and found that the Unit was being occupied. It thereafter 
attempted to identity the potential squatter via demand letter dated December 8, 2022 
(which was not responded to) and by attending at PH01 on December 9, 2022.  

30. When the Receiver attended at PH01 on December 9, 2022, to investigate the 
potential squatter, a woman answered the door. The Receiver recognized the 
unknown occupant of PH01 as the prior occupant of PH07, but it did not know the 
identity of the woman and she advised she did not speak English and did not identify 
herself. The Receiver did, however, develop a suspicion that the unknown occupant 
could potentially be related to Zar because she had previously occupied PH07 and 
because the Receiver, in connection with briefly accessing PH01 for a tour with its 
listing agent, had seen certain personal effects which suggested the occupant may 
have a relationship to Zar. In addition, as Zar had previously rented a Unit during the 
receivership without the Receiver’s knowledge, the Receiver suspected that Zar may 
have something to do with the unknown occupant of PH01. The video referenced at 
Exhibit “AA” of the Zar Affidavit depicts the Receiver’s representative shortly after 
attending at PH01 and expressing his surprise that the person previously in PH07 was 
somehow now in PH01, and his suspicion that it could potentially be a relative of Zar’s. 

 
4 See the Endorsement of Justice McEwen dated December 20, 2022 at p. 7. 
5 See Letter from Zar to Goodmans dated June 21, 2022 (First Report of the Receiver dated July 7, 2022, at Appendix 
“S”). 
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31. As previously reported by the Receiver, immediately after attending at PH01, the 
Receiver wrote to Zar to inquire as to his knowledge of who the occupant of PH01 
was: 

Dear Raymond, 

There is a female occupant living in PH01 who previously lived in PH07. Some 
of her belongings appear to still be on PH07. Our records indicate that this 
person should not be living there and we are concerned that we have a 
squatter. The person does not appear to speak English. We are considering 
filing a police report today. Please let us know if you know anything about this 
person before 5pm today. 

Thank you, 

Noah 

32. Zar responded shortly thereafter: 

Without Prejudice6 

Dear Noah, 

The last time I was at the property was around three months ago when you 
changed all the locks. I thought you were managing access. It has been so 
long that I don’t remember the units’ occupancy status off the top of my head. 
If there was forced entry, then as a Director of the condominium corporation, I 
can direct property management to intervene as it involves common elements 
and building security. 

If there isn’t forced entry, I wonder if the police would be helpful as each time 
we called them in the past, they refused to intervene and directed us to the 
landlord-tenant board. 

But there were instances where short-term rental guests refused to check out, 
and we threatened to call the police, and the threat worked. 

Regardless of everything else, it may be time to compare notes on the status 
of the units. Unless you have been collecting payments, there is ~$100,000 
outstanding by now (and much more if you agreed to rent out empty units, but 
let’s not dwell on the past). 

Let me know how I can assist. 

Thank you, 

Raymond 

 
6 Although marked “Without Prejudice”, the Receiver does not believe Zar’s email is privileged or confidential, including 
because it is not a settlement communication. The Receiver’s counsel advised Zar the Receiver intended to file his 
email with the Court as it was relevant to the matters addressed in the Supplemental Second Report. Zar objected. The 
Receiver’s counsel invited Zar to articulate the basis on which he claimed the e-mail was privileged. Following review 
of Zar’s position, the Receiver continued to believe the email was not privileged or confidential. Zar ultimately waived 
any claim of privilege to the email by email to the Receiver’s counsel on December 13, 2022. 
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33. Zar’s reply did not give any indication to the Receiver that he knew the person in 
PH01. As the Receiver had been unable to identify the unknown person in PH01 via 
demand letter, via attending PH01 in person or via inquiry to Zar, the Receiver filed a 
police report as it was concerned that a squatter was occupying PH01. The Receiver 
did not become aware that it was, in fact, Rezaee occupying PH01 until Toronto police 
advised the Receiver of same following their investigation later on December 9, 2022. 
A copy of the police report obtained by the Receiver is attached at Appendix “S” to 
the Fourth Report of the Receiver dated May 16, 2023.  

34. As previously reported by the Receiver, although Zar did not indicate to the Receiver 
that he knew who the unknown person in PH01 was, he monitored the police 
investigation in real time via the two-way monitoring equipment in the penthouse 
hallway, including speaking to the police while they were conducting their 
investigation, advising they did not have a warrant to enter the premises and that he 
was a director of the condominium corporation and did not authorize the police to 
continue their investigation. The police report indicates that: 

Of note, while [the investigation] was happening an [sic] male voice was 
yelling at officers through cameras on the 35th Floor. He alleged he was 
[redacted in police report] but his identity or involvement could not be 
confirmed. He was uncooperative agitated the situation. 

There is no Merit to the Suggestion that Zar Co-operated with the Receiver 

35. The Receiver’s prior reports and Endorsements of this Court detail the numerous 
instances where Zar refused to provide records, information and receivership property 
to the Receiver, and are not repeated herein. 

36. Zar now alleges that one of the reasons he could not provide documents or 
information requested by the Receiver is because “…the information or documents in 
question do not exist or I do not have sufficient knowledge or possession of them.” 

37. The list of records requested by the Receiver from Zar and which he has not provided 
(and is now suggesting do not exist or that he did not have sufficient knowledge of or 
possession of to provide) include: 

 A list of creditors; 

 Any financial statements, financial projections or budgets for the hospitality 
business he claimed the Debtor operated; 

 Any income tax statements;  

 Any HST returns or assessments; and 

 Any occupancy information for the Units.7 

 

 
7 See, inter alia, First Report of the Receiver dated July 7, 2022, at section 3.1 and 5; Second Report of the Receiver 
dated December 5, 2022, at section 3 and Appendix “D”; Third Report of the Receiver dated January 26, 2023 at 
Section 5.2 and Fourth Report of the Receiver dated May 16, 2023, at Section 3.6.  
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*     *     * 

All of which is respectfully submitted, 

 
KSV RESTRUCTURING INC. 
SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS COURT APPOINTED RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF 
CERTAIN PROPERTY OF 30 ROE INVESTMENTS CORP. 
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL OR CORPORATE CAPACITIES 
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From: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 6:46 PM
To: Raymond Zar
Cc: Armstrong, Christopher
Subject: RE: HomeLife Landmark Realty Inc. - 30 Roe

Raymond, 

As you know, Goodmans acts for KSV as Receiver in this matter. Aside from this, I don’t intend to respond to your email 
or similar emails, which are a waste of receivership resources. If you believe you have some basis for a complaint, you 
can raise it with the Court and we will deal with it in that context as necessary.  

Noah 

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com>  
Sent: September 20, 2022 6:28 PM 
To: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> 
Cc: Christopher Armstrong <carmstrong@goodmans.ca> 
Subject: Re: HomeLife Landmark Realty Inc. ‐ 30 Roe 

Dear Noah, 

May I receive a response to my email below? 

Thank you 

Raymond Zar 

On Tue, Sep 20, 2022 at 1:43 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote: 

Dear Noah, 

Is Chris Armstrong a KingSett lawyer? 

On Mon, Sep 19, 2022 at 1:53 PM Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> wrote: 

No, Raymond. 

Noah Goldstein  
416.844.4842 

On Sep 19, 2022, at 1:48 PM, Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote: 

Dear Noah,  
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Roehampton has discovered concerning information about the conduct of HomeLife Landmark Realty 
Inc. and Erkan Sen ("the Broker").  
 
Roehampton is presently investigating the situation and will have more to say in due course. For now, 
we ask that you send us copies of all of your communication with the Broker. 
 

 

Raymond Zar, MBA 

CEO 

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com 

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8

‐‐  
 

 

Raymond Zar, MBA 

CEO 

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com 

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8 

‐‐  
 

 

Raymond Zar, MBA 

CEO 

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com 

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8 
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From: Armstrong, Christopher
To: "Jeffrey M. Warren"
Subject: FW: Video of KSV misrepresentation - 30 Roe
Date: Thursday, September 22, 2022 5:06:40 PM
Attachments: RE HomeLife Landmark Realty Inc. - 30 Roe.msg

Mr. Warren,
I’m enclosing a recent email from the Receiver to your client that addresses his question in the email
immediately below. As indicated in the Receiver’s email, we don’t intend to respond to these types
of emails from your client (and I won’t engage directly with your client in any event while he is
represented). If your client has any bona fide issues he wishes to raise with the Receiver, we would
ask that he please direct them through counsel.

____________________________

Chris Armstrong
Goodmans LLP
416.849.6013
carmstrong@goodmans.ca
goodmans.ca
From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2022 3:56 PM
To: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>
Cc: Jeffrey M. Warren <jwarren@blaney.com>; Eva Lake <Eva@chaitons.com>; Ben Frydenberg
<ben@chaitons.com>
Subject: Re: Video of KSV misrepresentation - 30 Roe
The Receivership Order is void ab initio.
Mr. Armstrong - I ask you for the fifth time, are you a KingSett lawyer?

Raymond Zar

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL

d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

On Thu, Sep 22, 2022 at 3:09 PM Ben Frydenberg <Ben@chaitons.com> wrote:

Dear Mr. Warren:
I have received e-mail correspondence from Mr. Zar, which you will find below. As
you have acted for 30 Roe in the receivership, I am addressing my remarks to you.
As you know, the Receiver is an officer of the court and is charged with
responsibility for carrying out the mandate under its appointment order. The Bank is
not involved in the sale process.
The Receiver’s proposed course of action has already obtained court approval. If
there are any complaints with regards to the conduct of the Receiver and or its
agents, I trust that you will raise them in the proper forum.
Lastly, we have seen no evidence of fraudulent activity.
I am copying the Receiver’s lawyer on this e-mail.
Yours truly,

Ben Frydenberg | Partner
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Chaitons LLP | T: 416.218.1146

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2022 2:19 PM
To: Ben Frydenberg <Ben@chaitons.com>; Eva Lake <Eva@chaitons.com>
Subject: Re: Video of KSV misrepresentation - 30 Roe
CAUTION: [External]
Ben and Eva,
Our investigation has revealed fraudulent activity, which renders CIBC's neutrality
untenable moving forward.
We must speak as soon as possible today. If I do not hear from you, I have no choice but to
write directly to Victor Dodig.

Raymond Zar

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL

d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

On Wed, Sep 21, 2022 at 11:42 AM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote:
Ben,
Please view and share this video with CIBC.
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1IK6TLCD2TqDkEvCBUCRthYUpam8oJmij/view?
usp=sharing

In addition, Roehampton has become aware of other serious misconduct on the part of the
Receiver, the Broker and the appointing creditor KingSett. We are presently investigating
but can advise there is serious doubt about the validity of the Receivership Order.

We will have more to say in due course.

Raymond Zar, MBA

CEO

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8
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From: Noah Goldstein
To: Raymond Zar
Cc: Armstrong, Christopher
Subject: RE: HomeLife Landmark Realty Inc. - 30 Roe
Date: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 6:45:51 PM

Raymond,
 
As you know, Goodmans acts for KSV as Receiver in this matter. Aside from this, I don’t intend to
respond to your email or similar emails, which are a waste of receivership resources. If you believe
you have some basis for a complaint, you can raise it with the Court and we will deal with it in that
context as necessary.
 
Noah
 

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> 
Sent: September 20, 2022 6:28 PM
To: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>
Cc: Christopher Armstrong <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>
Subject: Re: HomeLife Landmark Realty Inc. - 30 Roe
 
Dear Noah,
 
May I receive a response to my email below?
 
Thank you
 
Raymond Zar
 
On Tue, Sep 20, 2022 at 1:43 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote:

Dear Noah,
 
Is Chris Armstrong a KingSett lawyer?
 
 
On Mon, Sep 19, 2022 at 1:53 PM Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> wrote:

No, Raymond. 

Noah Goldstein
416.844.4842

On Sep 19, 2022, at 1:48 PM, Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote:
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From: Armstrong, Christopher
To: Jeffrey M. Warren
Cc: Raymond Zar; Dunn, Mark
Subject: FW: Video of KSV misrepresentation - 30 Roe
Date: Saturday, September 24, 2022 4:33:59 PM
Attachments: FW Video of KSV misrepresentation - 30 Roe.msg

Dear Mr  Warren,
I am copying you in on email correspondence received from your client which I don t intend to respond to given LSO rules  I am copying Mr  Zar on this email so he is aware of our
responses to you in this regard  Per my prior to email to you (enclosed for ease of reference) and the Receiver s prior email to your client (enclosed in the attached email), we don t intend
to engage with your client on these types of matters  As indicated previously, if your client believes it has some basis for a complaint of whatever fashion, it can be raised with the Court
and we will deal with it in that context as necessary  The Receiver reserves all rights regarding the various allegations made by your client
Regards,
Chris
____________________________

Chris Armstrong
Goodmans LLP
416.849.6013
carmstrong@goodmans.ca
goodmans.ca
From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital com> 
Sent: Saturday, September 24, 2022 2:39 PM
To: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans ca>
Subject: Re: Video of KSV misrepresentation - 30 Roe
Chris, please advise
On Fri, Sep 23, 2022 at 8:28 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital com> wrote:

Chris,
Please confirm you have resigned as counsel in this matter, so I can consider this aspect closed and not escalate
Thank you
Raymond
On Thu, Sep 22, 2022 at 6:45 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital com> wrote:

Sunshine is the best disinfectant
Mr  Armstrong cannot answer the question because Mr  Armstrong has a duty of loyalty to his client, KingSett Mortgage Corporation
That conflict of interest caused Mr  Armstrong to lie by denying the misrepresentations captured on video
That conflict of interest caused Mr  Armstrong to spend hours on the phone misleading me about the Receiver's intentions, only to ambush me with a motion to approve a
sales process
That conflict of interest caused Mr  Armstrong to appear before Justice McEwan about the Receiver's sales process motion, only to end up advancing KingSett's agenda
That conflict of interest caused Mr  Armstong to abuse his power as Receiver's counsel, to insert wording in the draft discharge order that would improperly benefit a single
creditor: KingSett
I do not make allegations I cannot prove
Consider this a small sampling of the sunshine coming your way:

Raymond Zar

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL

d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital com

On Thu, Sep 22, 2022 at 3:56 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital com> wrote:

The Receivership Order is void ab initio
Mr  Armstrong - I ask you for the fifth time, are you a KingSett lawyer?

Raymond Zar

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL
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d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

On Thu, Sep 22, 2022 at 3 09 PM Ben Frydenberg <Ben@chaitons com> wrote:

Dear Mr. Warren:
I have received e-mail correspondence from Mr. Zar, which you will find below. As you have acted for 30 Roe in the receivership, I am addressing my
remarks to you.
As you know, the Receiver is an officer of the court and is charged with responsibility for carrying out the mandate under its appointment order. The
Bank is not involved in he sale process.
The Receiver’s proposed course of ac ion has already obtained court approval. If there are any complaints with regards to the conduct of he Receiver
and or its agents, I trust that you will raise hem in the proper forum.
Lastly, we have seen no evidence of fraudulent ac ivity.
I am copying he Receiver’s lawyer on this e-mail.
Yours truly,

Ben Frydenberg | Partner
Chaitons LLP | T: 416.218.1146

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2022 2:19 PM
To: Ben Frydenberg <Ben@chaitons com>; Eva Lake <Eva@chaitons com>
Subject: Re: Video of KSV misrepresentation - 30 Roe
CAUTION  [External]
Ben and Eva,
Our investigation has revealed fraudulent activity, which renders CIBC's neutrality untenable moving forward
We must speak as soon as possible today  If I do not hear from you, I have no choice but to write directly to Victor Dodig

Raymond Zar

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL

d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

On Wed, Sep 21, 2022 at 11:42 AM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital com> wrote:
Ben,
Please view and share this video with CIBC
https://drive google com/file/d/1IK6TLCD2TqDkEvCBUCRthYUpam8oJmij/view?usp=sharing

In addition, Roehampton has become aware of other serious misconduct on the part of the Receiver, the Broker and the appointing creditor KingSett  We are
presently investigating but can advise there is serious doubt about the validity of the Receivership Order

We will have more to say in due course

Raymond Zar, MBA

CEO

rz@roehamptoncapital com | D  416-322-8509

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8

--
Raymond Zar, MBA

CEO

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D  416-322-8509

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8

--
Raymond Zar, MBA

CEO

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D  416-322-8509

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8

--
Raymond Zar, MBA

CEO

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D  416-322-8509

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8
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From: Armstrong, Christopher
To: "Jeffrey M. Warren"
Subject: FW: Video of KSV misrepresentation - 30 Roe
Date: Thursday, September 22, 2022 5:06:40 PM
Attachments: RE HomeLife Landmark Realty Inc. - 30 Roe.msg

Mr. Warren,
 
I’m enclosing a recent email from the Receiver to your client that addresses his question in the email
immediately below. As indicated in the Receiver’s email, we don’t intend to respond to these types
of emails from your client (and I won’t engage directly with your client in any event while he is
represented). If your client has any bona fide issues he wishes to raise with the Receiver, we would
ask that he please direct them through counsel.

____________________________

Chris Armstrong
Goodmans LLP
 
416.849.6013
carmstrong@goodmans.ca
goodmans.ca
 
From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2022 3:56 PM
To: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>
Cc: Jeffrey M. Warren <jwarren@blaney.com>; Eva Lake <Eva@chaitons.com>; Ben Frydenberg
<ben@chaitons.com>
Subject: Re: Video of KSV misrepresentation - 30 Roe
 
The Receivership Order is void ab initio. 
 
Mr. Armstrong - I ask you for the fifth time, are you a KingSett lawyer?
 

Raymond Zar

 
ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 

d: 416.322.8509   e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

 
 
On Thu, Sep 22, 2022 at 3:09 PM Ben Frydenberg <Ben@chaitons.com> wrote:

Dear Mr. Warren:
 
I have received e-mail correspondence from Mr. Zar, which you will find below. As
you have acted for 30 Roe in the receivership, I am addressing my remarks to you.
 
As you know, the Receiver is an officer of the court and is charged with
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responsibility for carrying out the mandate under its appointment order. The Bank is
not involved in the sale process.
 
The Receiver’s proposed course of action has already obtained court approval. If
there are any complaints with regards to the conduct of the Receiver and or its
agents, I trust that you will raise them in the proper forum.
 
Lastly, we have seen no evidence of fraudulent activity.
 
I am copying the Receiver’s lawyer on this e-mail.
 
Yours truly,
 
 

Ben Frydenberg  | Partner
Chaitons LLP | T: 416.218.1146

 

 

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2022 2:19 PM
To: Ben Frydenberg <Ben@chaitons.com>; Eva Lake <Eva@chaitons.com>
Subject: Re: Video of KSV misrepresentation - 30 Roe
 
CAUTION: [External]
 
Ben and Eva,
 
Our investigation has revealed fraudulent activity, which renders CIBC's neutrality
untenable moving forward.
 
We must speak as soon as possible today. If I do not hear from you, I have no choice but to
write directly to Victor Dodig.
 

Raymond Zar

 
ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 

d: 416.322.8509   e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

 
 
On Wed, Sep 21, 2022 at 11:42 AM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote:

Ben,
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Please view and share this video with CIBC.
 
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1IK6TLCD2TqDkEvCBUCRthYUpam8oJmij/view?
usp=sharing

In addition, Roehampton has become aware of other serious misconduct on the part of the
Receiver, the Broker and the appointing creditor KingSett. We are presently investigating
but can advise there is serious doubt about the validity of the Receivership Order.

We will have more to say in due course.

Raymond Zar, MBA

CEO

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8
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From: Noah Goldstein
To: Raymond Zar
Cc: Armstrong, Christopher
Subject: RE: HomeLife Landmark Realty Inc. - 30 Roe
Date: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 6:45:51 PM

Raymond,
 
As you know, Goodmans acts for KSV as Receiver in this matter. Aside from this, I don’t intend to
respond to your email or similar emails, which are a waste of receivership resources. If you believe
you have some basis for a complaint, you can raise it with the Court and we will deal with it in that
context as necessary.
 
Noah
 

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> 
Sent: September 20, 2022 6:28 PM
To: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>
Cc: Christopher Armstrong <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>
Subject: Re: HomeLife Landmark Realty Inc. - 30 Roe
 
Dear Noah,
 
May I receive a response to my email below?
 
Thank you
 
Raymond Zar
 
On Tue, Sep 20, 2022 at 1:43 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote:

Dear Noah,
 
Is Chris Armstrong a KingSett lawyer?
 
 
On Mon, Sep 19, 2022 at 1:53 PM Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> wrote:

No, Raymond. 

Noah Goldstein
416.844.4842

On Sep 19, 2022, at 1:48 PM, Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote:
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From: Raymond Zar
To: Armstrong, Christopher
Cc: Ben Frydenberg; Dunn, Mark; Eva Lake; Jeffrey M. Warren
Subject: Re: FW: Video of KSV misrepresentation - 30 Roe
Date: Saturday, September 24, 2022 5:59:17 PM

Mr. Armstrong,

When was the last time you read the words you swore by - the Barrister Oath and Solicitors
Oath?

You perverted the law. You neglected your professional obligations. You destroyed property.
You acted dishonestly. You knowingly advanced a frivolous suit. You concealed material facts,
you misled the courts, and you did all of that to obtain relief that benefited a client you had a
secret relationship with.

For you to utter the Law Society’s name is rich, to say the least.

The McEwen sales process motion hearing was recorded. As were all of our telephone
conversations. You will not wordsmith your way out of this.

You were asked seven times if you are a KingSett lawyer, but you lied - the calls were recorded
pursuant to Ontario’s one-party-consent law.

The former Receiver, KSV, was asked if you were a KingSett lawyer, and you wrote KSV’s
reply, which refused to answer the question and threatened retaliation. The metadata from the
email is conclusive - you wrote those words, not Noah Goldstein.

KingSett was asked if you were KingSett's lawyer, and it too refused to answer - in gross
violation of its obligations under the FSRA of Ontario.

You abused your position as the former Receiver’s counsel to unduly influence the former
Receiver and turn what was supposed to be an impartial disinterested officer of the court into an
advocate for one party to the detriment of all others.

All of that aside, the most disbursing information has just come to my attention.

You were aware that Mr. Adair’s firm represented Paliare Roland at the motion to be removed
from the record and continues to do so. You also knew that Justice McEwen was a partner at Mr.
Adair’s firm before being appointed a Judge. It is no wonder that you spent 40 minutes of your
time for what was supposed to be a sales process motion for a Receiver to walk Justice McEwen
through the Paliare Roland motion and the endorsement, which had nothing to do with the sales
process motion. You did so in the face of misrepresentations to this writer, including but not
limited to the intentional concealment of your solicitor-client relationship with KingSett
Mortgage Corporation.

I have provided you with an opportunity to do the right thing and resign. You have refused to do
so and have invited the action I am forced to take.

Raymond Zar
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On Sat, Sep 24, 2022 at 4:34 PM Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca> wrote:

Dear Mr. Warren,

I am copying you in on email correspondence received from your client which I don’t intend to
respond to given LSO rules. I am copying Mr. Zar on this email so he is aware of our responses to you
in this regard. Per my prior to email to you (enclosed for ease of reference) and the Receiver’s prior
email to your client (enclosed in the attached email), we don’t intend to engage with your client on
these types of matters. As indicated previously, if your client believes it has some basis for a
complaint of whatever fashion, it can be raised with the Court and we will deal with it in that context
as necessary. The Receiver reserves all rights regarding the various allegations made by your client.

Regards,

Chris

***** Attention *****

This communication is intended solely for the named addressee(s) and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, protected or otherwise
exempt from disclosure  No waiver of confidence, privilege, protection or otherwise is made  If you are not the intended recipient of this
communication, or wish to unsubscribe, please advise us immediately at privacyofficer@goodmans ca and delete this email without reading, copying
or forwarding it to anyone  Goodmans LLP, 333 Bay Street, Suite 3400, Toronto, ON, M5H 2S7, www goodmans ca  You may unsubscribe to certain
communications by clicking here

____________________________

Chris Armstrong

Goodmans LLP

416.849.6013

carmstrong@goodmans.ca

goodmans.ca

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> 
Sent: Saturday, September 24, 2022 2:39 PM
To: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>

Subject: Re: Video of KSV misrepresentation - 30 Roe

Chris, please advise.

On Fri, Sep 23, 2022 at 8:28 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote:

Chris,

Please confirm you have resigned as counsel in this matter, so I can consider this aspect
closed and not escalate.

Thank you
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Raymond

On Thu, Sep 22, 2022 at 6:45 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote:

Sunshine is the best disinfectant.

Mr. Armstrong cannot answer the question because Mr. Armstrong has a duty of loyalty
to his client, KingSett Mortgage Corporation.

That conflict of interest caused Mr. Armstrong to lie by denying the misrepresentations
captured on video.

That conflict of interest caused Mr. Armstrong to spend hours on the phone misleading
me about the Receiver's intentions, only to ambush me with a motion to approve a sales
process.

That conflict of interest caused Mr. Armstrong to appear before Justice McEwan about
the Receiver's sales process motion, only to end up advancing KingSett's agenda.

That conflict of interest caused Mr. Armstong to abuse his power as Receiver's counsel, to
insert wording in the draft discharge order that would improperly benefit a single creditor:
KingSett.

I do not make allegations I cannot prove.

Consider this a small sampling of the sunshine coming your way:
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Raymond Zar

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL

d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

On Thu, Sep 22, 2022 at 3:56 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote:

The Receivership Order is void ab initio.

Mr. Armstrong - I ask you for the fifth time, are you a KingSett lawyer?

Raymond Zar

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL

d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com
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On Thu, Sep 22, 2022 at 3:09 PM Ben Frydenberg <Ben@chaitons.com> wrote:

Dear Mr. Warren:

I have received e-mail correspondence from Mr. Zar, which you will find
below. As you have acted for 30 Roe in the receivership, I am addressing my
remarks to you.

As you know, the Receiver is an officer of the court and is charged with
responsibility for carrying out the mandate under its appointment order. The
Bank is not involved in the sale process.

The Receiver’s proposed course of action has already obtained court
approval. If there are any complaints with regards to the conduct of the
Receiver and or its agents, I trust that you will raise them in the proper forum.

Lastly, we have seen no evidence of fraudulent activity.

I am copying the Receiver’s lawyer on this e-mail.

Yours truly,

Ben Frydenberg | Partner
Chaitons LLP | T: 416.218.1146

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2022 2:19 PM
To: Ben Frydenberg <Ben@chaitons.com>; Eva Lake <Eva@chaitons.com>
Subject: Re: Video of KSV misrepresentation - 30 Roe

CAUTION: [External]

Ben and Eva,

Our investigation has revealed fraudulent activity, which renders CIBC's neutrality
untenable moving forward.

We must speak as soon as possible today. If I do not hear from you, I have no choice
but to write directly to Victor Dodig.

Raymond Zar

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL

d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com
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On Wed, Sep 21, 2022 at 11:42 AM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com>
wrote:

Ben,

Please view and share this video with CIBC.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1IK6TLCD2TqDkEvCBUCRthYUpam8oJmij/view?
usp=sharing

In addition, Roehampton has become aware of other serious misconduct on the
part of the Receiver, the Broker and the appointing creditor KingSett. We are
presently investigating but can advise there is serious doubt about the validity of
the Receivership Order.

We will have more to say in due course.

Raymond Zar, MBA

CEO

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8

--

Raymond Zar, MBA

CEO

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8

--

Raymond Zar, MBA

CEO

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8
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The Receivership Order is void ab initio.

Mr. Armstrong - I ask you for the fifth time, are you a KingSett lawyer?

Raymond Zar

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL

d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

On Thu, Sep 22, 2022 at 3:09 PM Ben Frydenberg <Ben@chaitons.com> wrote:

Dear Mr. Warren:

I have received e-mail correspondence from Mr. Zar, which you will find below. As
you have acted for 30 Roe in the receivership, I am addressing my remarks to you.

As you know, the Receiver is an officer of the court and is charged with
responsibility for carrying out the mandate under its appointment order. The Bank is
not involved in the sale process.

The Receiver’s proposed course of action has already obtained court approval. If
there are any complaints with regards to the conduct of the Receiver and or its
agents, I trust that you will raise them in the proper forum.

Lastly, we have seen no evidence of fraudulent activity.

I am copying the Receiver’s lawyer on this e-mail.

Yours truly,

Ben Frydenberg | Partner
Chaitons LLP | T: 416.218.1146

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2022 2:19 PM
To: Ben Frydenberg <Ben@chaitons.com>; Eva Lake <Eva@chaitons.com>
Subject: Re: Video of KSV misrepresentation - 30 Roe

CAUTION: [External]

Ben and Eva,

Our investigation has revealed fraudulent activity, which renders CIBC's neutrality
untenable moving forward.

71



We must speak as soon as possible today. If I do not hear from you, I have no choice but to
write directly to Victor Dodig.

Raymond Zar

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL

d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

On Wed, Sep 21, 2022 at 11:42 AM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote:

Ben,

Please view and share this video with CIBC.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1IK6TLCD2TqDkEvCBUCRthYUpam8oJmij/view?
usp=sharing

In addition, Roehampton has become aware of other serious misconduct on the part of the
Receiver, the Broker and the appointing creditor KingSett. We are presently investigating
but can advise there is serious doubt about the validity of the Receivership Order.

We will have more to say in due course.

Raymond Zar, MBA

CEO

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>
To: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com>
Cc: "Armstrong, Christopher" <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>
Bcc: 
Date: Tue, 20 Sep 2022 22:45:40 +0000
Subject: RE: HomeLife Landmark Realty Inc. - 30 Roe

Raymond,

As you know, Goodmans acts for KSV as Receiver in this matter. Aside from this, I don’t
intend to respond to your email or similar emails, which are a waste of receivership resources.
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If you believe you have some basis for a complaint, you can raise it with the Court and we will
deal with it in that context as necessary.

Noah

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> 
Sent: September 20, 2022 6:28 PM
To: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>
Cc: Christopher Armstrong <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>
Subject: Re: HomeLife Landmark Realty Inc. - 30 Roe

Dear Noah,

May I receive a response to my email below?

Thank you

Raymond Zar

On Tue, Sep 20, 2022 at 1:43 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote:

Dear Noah,

Is Chris Armstrong a KingSett lawyer?

On Mon, Sep 19, 2022 at 1:53 PM Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> wrote:

No, Raymond.

Noah Goldstein

416.844.4842

On Sep 19, 2022, at 1:48 PM, Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com>
wrote:

Dear Noah,

Roehampton has discovered concerning information about the conduct of
HomeLife Landmark Realty Inc. and Erkan Sen ("the Broker").

Roehampton is presently investigating the situation and will have more to say
in due course. For now, we ask that you send us copies of all of your
communication with the Broker.

Raymond Zar, MBA
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From: Noah Goldstein  
Sent: August 30, 2022 12:47 PM 
To: 'Raymond Zar' <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> 
Cc: Murtaza Tallat <mtallat@ksvadvisory.com> 
Subject: RE: Property Taxes ‐ 30 Roe 

Raymond, 

You/your lender have requested that the Receiver undertake to seek a Discharge Order, and that KingSett undertake to 
support the granting of that Discharge Order. You’ve had the form of Discharge Order the Receiver is prepared to seek 
and KingSett is prepared to support, as well as the related undertakings that the Receiver and KingSett are prepared to 
give to seek/support the Discharge Order, since mid‐last week. We’re not going to get involved in whatever negotiations 
you may want to have with KingSett, but they’ve told you what they require in order to undertake to support a motion 
for the Discharge Order, which includes payment in full to KingSett of the amounts set out in their payout statement. It’s 
not for you (or us) to dictate to KingSett what they are prepared to agree to in this regard. And we’re not going to get 
involved in your dispute regarding obtaining Bennett Jones’ invoices, which has been ongoing since June without 
resolution. All that said, we did ask if KingSett would be prepared to agree to remove the leave requirement (not claims 
bar) for claims against KingSett from the Discharge Order, and they have agreed to that but have advised they intend to 
seek that relief separately on their own motion at the same time as any hearing for a Discharge Order.  

If you can’t agree to some sort of consensual resolution with KingSett (which seems to be the case given your statement 
below), you/your lender need to decide whether you’re prepared to accept the form of undertaking KingSett is prepared 
to provide. It’s not clear to me if you have any issues with the Receiver’s undertaking (or otherwise as relates to the 
Discharge Order), but the same holds true in that regard.  

The sale process has been on hold for more than 2 weeks while we have waited to see if you can complete this 
refinancing. We cannot continue to wait any longer. Please let us know if you and your lender will close today (for 
clarity, actually close today, not just tell us if you are closing), failing which we are relisting the units for sale.   Today is a 
real deadline. No additional resources will be spent on the refinancing after today. 

I’ve also attached ours and Goodmans invoices. Where appropriate, Goodmans has redacted their invoices. These are 
not up for negotiation or discussion and I’m sending you them as an fyi. You can challenge these at the fee approval 
motion if you decide.  

Thank you, 

Noah 
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they’ve told you what they require in order to undertake to support a motion 
for the Discharge Order, which includes payment in full to KingSett of the 
amounts set out in their payout statement. It’s not for you (or us) to dictate to 
KingSett what they are prepared to agree to in this regard. And we’re not going 
to get involved in your dispute regarding obtaining Bennett Jones’ invoices, 
which has been ongoing since June without resolution. All that said, we did 
ask if KingSett would be prepared to agree to remove the leave requirement 
(not claims bar) for claims against KingSett from the Discharge Order, and 
they have agreed to that but have advised they intend to seek that relief 
separately on their own motion at the same time as any hearing for a Discharge 
Order.  

If you can’t agree to some sort of consensual resolution with KingSett (which 
seems to be the case given your statement below), you/your lender need to 
decide whether you’re prepared to accept the form of undertaking KingSett is 
prepared to provide. It’s not clear to me if you have any issues with the 
Receiver’s undertaking (or otherwise as relates to the Discharge Order), but the 
same holds true in that regard.  

The sale process has been on hold for more than 2 weeks while we have waited 
to see if you can complete this refinancing. We cannot continue to wait any 
longer. Please let us know if you and your lender will close today (for clarity, 
actually close today, not just tell us if you are closing), failing which we are 
relisting the units for sale.   Today is a real deadline. No additional resources 
will be spent on the refinancing after today. 

I’ve also attached ours and Goodmans invoices. Where appropriate, Goodmans 
has redacted their invoices. These are not up for negotiation or discussion and 
I’m sending you them as an fyi. You can challenge these at the fee approval 
motion if you decide.  

Thank you, 

Noah 
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Hi Raymond, 

Ball is in your court. Either do a deal with KingSett asap and pay what is 
agreed with them, or pay in accordance with the payout statement you’ve had 
from them since last week. As relates to the Receiver’s fees/expenses, I’ve 
already told you we’re not taking a discount and you’ve had our advice on 
what needs to be funded on that front since early last week. I can send you our 
invoices and Goodmans invoices tomorrow. We’ve tried to accommodate this 
deal getting done but cannot wait around forever for you and KingSett to 
settle if that is what your refinancing turns on. We intend to continue the sale 
process tomorrow and re-list the units for sale. 

Thank you, 

Noah 

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com>  
Sent: August 29, 2022 5:30 PM 
To: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> 
Cc: Murtaza Tallat <mtallat@ksvadvisory.com> 
Subject: Re: Property Taxes - 30 Roe 

Noah, should I expect a reply or...? I simply want to know your position so 
we can proceed accordingly. Feel free to call me; I won't record it. 

Raymond Zar 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL 

d: 416.322.8509   e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com
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d: 416.322.8509   e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

  

  

On Mon, Aug 29, 2022 at 3:00 PM Noah Goldstein 
<ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> wrote: 

Given that you tape calls, I prefer to keep this on email.  

  

We have provided all payout numbers.  The only question I received was 
whether I was prepared to discount my fees, which I said I wasn’t. Other 
than that, I don’t know what the hold up is. Please have the lawyers try to 
get it done today. 

  

Noah 

  

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com>  
Sent: August 29, 2022 2:57 PM 
To: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> 
Cc: Murtaza Tallat <mtallat@ksvadvisory.com> 
Subject: Re: Property Taxes - 30 Roe 

  

We have been ready to close since Thursday - we are the ones waiting for 
you. It seems I am missing something. Give me a call. 416-322-8509 
 

  

 

Raymond Zar 

  

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  

d: 416.322.8509   e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com
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On Mon, Aug 29, 2022 at 2:48 PM Noah Goldstein 
<ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> wrote: 

I think we are holding around 30k. We have only paid bills you have sent 
us, common area maintenance expenses and some costs to prepare the 
units for staging.   

  

I’m not going to continue to waste estate resources responding to all these 
requests. The receiver is listing two units tomorrow if the refinancing does 
not close today.   

  

Noah Goldstein  

416.844.4842 

  

On Aug 29, 2022, at 2:33 PM, Raymond Zar 
<rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote: 

  

Please provide an accounting of the money you debited 
from our account and any income you received from our 
customers/guests, along with a listing of your expenses so 
we can understand the net balance you are holding.  
 

  

 

Raymond Zar 

  

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  

d: 416.322.8509   e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com
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On Mon, Aug 29, 2022 at 2:29 PM Noah Goldstein 
<ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> wrote: 

Hi Raymond, your email is unclear. Please clarify  

Noah Goldstein  

416.844.4842 

  

On Aug 29, 2022, at 2:25 PM, Raymond 
Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote: 

  

Dear Noah, please advise re: property taxes 
below or provide a draft statement outlining 
your receipts and expenses. Thanks 
 

  

 

Raymond Zar 

  

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  

d: 416.322.8509   e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

  

  

On Wed, Aug 17, 2022 at 2:16 PM 
Raymond Zar 
<rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote: 

Dear Noah,  

  

What is your decision on this? We need to 
know because we are preparing for closing 
on the Isfahani financing and 
property taxes need to be paid. 
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Raymond Zar 

  

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  

d: 416.322.8509   e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com

  

  

On Tue, Aug 16, 2022 at 2:53 PM 
Raymond Zar 
<rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote: 

Noah, the property taxes from May 12, 
2022 onward are post-filing expenses. 
Please confirm you will pay them from 
the funds you withdrew from 30 Roe’s 
Bank Account.  

  

KingSett and the receivership costs rank 
behind CIBC. The receivership is not for 
KingSett; it is for all stakeholders. You 
cannot pick and choose which lender gets 
paid first - there is an established priority 
list and KingSett is last. 

  

If you want more funds in 30 Roe’s Bank 
Account from now until your discharge, 
you should let us resume rentals instead 
of leaving perfectly rentable units empty 
during the most lucrative months of the 
year. 

  

You have proof of the $3 million cash in 
the lawyers trust account. There is no 
basis to let operating costs accrue while 
preventing us from generating revenue. 

88



12

  

  

On Tue, Aug 16, 2022 at 2:29 PM Noah 
Goldstein 
<ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> wrote: 

Raymond, we have the property tax bills. 
The money we are holding will either 
reduce the amount owing to KingSett or 
be used to pay the receivership 
costs.  We cannot use the funds to pay 
pre-filing expenses.  

  

From: Raymond Zar 
<rz@roehamptoncapital.com>  
Sent: August 16, 2022 2:18 PM 
To: Noah Goldstein 
<ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> 
Cc: Murtaza Tallat 
<mtallat@ksvadvisory.com> 
Subject: Property Taxes - 30 Roe 

  

Dear Noah, 

  

Will you pay the property taxes from the 
funds you have on hand? If so, would 
you like me to send you the bills? 

  

  

--  

  

 

Raymond Zar, MBA 

CEO 

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509 
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ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com 

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8 

  

--  

  

 

Raymond Zar, MBA 

CEO 

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com 

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8 

  

--  

  

 

Raymond Zar, MBA 

CEO 

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com 

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8

  

--  

  

 

Raymond Zar, MBA 

CEO 
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rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com 

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8 

  

--  
 

 

Raymond Zar, MBA 

CEO 

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com 

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8
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Noah, you have a choice to make: 
 
A) Respect the Court and take active steps to act impartially and responsibly from now on in 
these final weeks before the discharge. Demonstrate you take the concerns of the largest 
stakeholder seriously. Start by replacing Chris Armstrong with a lawyer/firm that does not have a 
sworn duty of loyalty to KingSett (subject to an examination). Then, satisfy yourself that the 
financing is imminent and shift your focus to the discharge while allowing the Company to 
resume generating revenues. That is what any impartial and disinterested Receiver would do. 
 
OR 
 
B) Leave me to conclude that you will continue to be a threat to the Company, and the only way 
I can fulfil my duty to act in the Company’s best interest is by exercising my residual powers as 
Director. Absent a prompt and satisfactory response to the matters raised in this email; I will 
mitigate your slander of title by publicly addressing and correcting your misrepresentations about 
the “owner changing” and throw my support behind a motion for the appointment of an impartial 
replacement. I have interviewed an alternative receiver that has no relationship with KingSett or 
Roehampton Capital. They will bring the motion to replace you the moment we, as owner, give 
them the green light. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
--  
 

 

Raymond Zar, MBA 

CEO 

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com 

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8

 

94





Appendix “H”

95



96



2

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com>  
Sent: August 9, 2022 2:43 PM 
To: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca> 
Cc: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> 
Subject: Re: FW: Roehampton, Receiver, Discharge, Next Steps 

 

Chris, Michael says he consented already. If you do not reply and confirm receipt of my emails below, including my 
notice to you that we have unconditional liquid funds to discharge the receiver, then I will escalate. 
 

 

 

Raymond Zar 

 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  

d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com 

 

 

On Tue, Aug 9, 2022 at 2:35 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote: 

Michael ‐ why are you not consenting? Reply all to this email and consent. Now. 

 

Chris, the unconditional commitment and proof of funds are being emailed to you today. It is for an amount much 
higher than what is needed to discharge.  

 

 

Raymond Zar 

 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  

d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com 
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On Tue, Aug 9, 2022 at 1:45 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote: 

Chris, I have not heard back from you. I have copied Michael in case you need his consent to communicate with me.  

 

Michael ‐ you need to consent ASAP. 
 

 

 

Raymond Zar 

 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  

d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com 

 

 

On Tue, Aug 9, 2022 at 1:06 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote: 

Chris, please confirm receipt. You do not need Michael's consent, he was never lawyer of record.  
 

 

 

Raymond Zar 

 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  

d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com 

 

 

On Tue, Aug 9, 2022 at 12:27 PM Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com> wrote: 

Chris, 
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Michael Simaan forwarded me your email yesterday, eight hours after you had sent it. Michael Simaan has been 
dismissed. 

 

We disagree with the entirety of your response. It is factually incorrect and wholly inadequate. We will have more 
to say in due course after the receivership is discharged. 

 

For now, we are writing to inform you that our real estate counsel, Jeff Warren, will be in touch with you 
momentarily to communicate the financing details and satisfy you to stop your sales process because the financing 
is sufficient, unconditional, and liquid. 

 

Given the speed at which we will need to move today, please copy me and Noah on all communications. 

 

 

Raymond Zar 

 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  

d: 416.322.8509 e: rz@roehamptoncapital.com 

 

 

On Mon, Aug 8, 2022 at 5:14 PM Micheal Simaan <msimaan@kramersimaan.com> wrote: 

 

 

From: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>  
Sent: August‐08‐22 9:48 AM 
To: Micheal Simaan <msimaan@kramersimaan.com> 
Cc: Dunn, Mark <mdunn@goodmans.ca> 
Subject: RE: Roehampton, Receiver, Discharge, Next Steps 

 

Dear Mr. Simaan, 
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In response to the portions of your client’s email below that warrant a response: 

 

1. Potential Refinancing – Please provide a copy of the signed commitment letter and any related 
documentation in connection with a potential Esfahani refinancing.  

2. Sale Process ‐ The sale process order remains in full force and effect and the Receiver continues to 
advance the sale process in accordance with the order. PH09 was listed for sale on Friday and the 
Receiver anticipates listing PH04 shortly. Any sale will be subject to court approval. 

 

3. Motions ‐ To the extent your client wishes to bring any motion(s) in the receivership, please deliver draft 
materials for our consideration. 

 

4. Communications ‐ As requested previously by the Receiver, please direct any correspondence from your 
client through counsel. 

 

 

 
***** Attention ***** 

This communication is intended solely for the named addressee(s) and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, protected or otherwise exempt from 
disclosure. No waiver of confidence, privilege, protection or otherwise is made. If you are not the intended recipient of this communication, or wish to unsubscribe, 
please advise us immediately at privacyofficer@goodmans.ca and delete this email without reading, copying or forwarding it to anyone. Goodmans LLP, 333 Bay Street, 
Suite 3400, Toronto, ON, M5H 2S7, www.goodmans.ca. You may unsubscribe to certain communications by clicking here. 

 

____________________________ 

Chris Armstrong 

Goodmans LLP 

 

416.849.6013 

carmstrong@goodmans.ca 

goodmans.ca 

 

From: Raymond Zar <rz@roehamptoncapital.com>  
Sent: Sunday, August 7, 2022 5:28 PM 
To: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> 
Cc: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>; Micheal Simaan <msimaan@kramersimaan.com>; 
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Murtaza Tallat <mtallat@ksvadvisory.com> 
Subject: Roehampton, Receiver, Discharge, Next Steps 

 

Noah, 

 

1. On Friday, we informed Firm Capital that we have accepted a different offer. Our real estate counsel is working 
on closing the Esfahani refinancing. KingSett will receive a solicitor’s request for payout statement in a few days. 
The Esfahani’s will fund within 48 hours of discharge. 

 

2. All costs will be paid into court, under protest, and with reservation of our rights, including but not limited to an 
assessment. 

 

3. Michael Simaan has our responses to the McEwan Records Order, and I have approved his draft letter to Chris 
containing the responses. If after reviewing that letter, you need anything else, please ask. 

 

4. Your sales process approval is no longer valid as you have conceded it was based on incomplete and inaccurate 
representations to the Court. I warned you this would happen, you did not want to listen. 

 

5. You cannot sell anything unless and until the Court approves a new sales process, which given the information 
you now have, will be limited to a going concern sale to an HST qualified buyer. 

 

6. Discharge of the receivership is imminent. No valid sales process approval exists. Any sale would require 
operating the business. There is no basis for you to continue blocking Roe Suites from generating revenues and 
offsetting fixed operating costs. That is, of course, unless you seek to destroy the business. 

 

7. That brings me to the most important matter. According to sworn evidence from two other KingSett 
receiverships, you are not impartial and routinely dishonest when KingSett appoints you. Unlike me, those groups 
did not have the resources or the evidence to stop you, so they tolerated it. I am not Sunrise Homes; I will not 
tolerate it. 

 

Noah, you have a choice to make: 
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A) Respect the Court and take active steps to act impartially and responsibly from now on in these final weeks 
before the discharge. Demonstrate you take the concerns of the largest stakeholder seriously. Start by replacing 
Chris Armstrong with a lawyer/firm that does not have a sworn duty of loyalty to KingSett (subject to an 
examination). Then, satisfy yourself that the financing is imminent and shift your focus to the discharge while 
allowing the Company to resume generating revenues. That is what any impartial and disinterested Receiver 
would do. 

 

OR 

 

B) Leave me to conclude that you will continue to be a threat to the Company, and the only way I can fulfil my 
duty to act in the Company’s best interest is by exercising my residual powers as Director. Absent a prompt and 
satisfactory response to the matters raised in this email; I will mitigate your slander of title by publicly addressing 
and correcting your misrepresentations about the “owner changing” and throw my support behind a motion for 
the appointment of an impartial replacement. I have interviewed an alternative receiver that has no relationship 
with KingSett or Roehampton Capital. They will bring the motion to replace you the moment we, as owner, give 
them the green light. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

‐‐  

 

 

Raymond Zar, MBA 

CEO 

rz@roehamptoncapital.com | D: 416-322-8509 

ROEHAMPTON CAPITAL  
416-322-8500 | RoehamptonCapital.com 

Two Bloor Street East, Suite 3500, Toronto ON, M4W 1A8 

 

102





Appendix “I”

103



104



105



106



107





Appendix “J”

108



1

From: Armstrong, Christopher
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 11:46 AM
To: 'Jeffrey M. Warren'
Cc: 'ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com'; 'Steve Chan'; 'Sean Zweig'
Subject: RE: 30 Roe Investments Corp.
Attachments: ln0515 Minto 30 Roe - Payout Statement - as at August 15 2022 - signed.pdf

Thank you Jeffrey.  

I’m attaching an updated payout statement received from KingSett, and copying in their counsel (Sean Zweig of Bennett 
Jones). I was asked to point out that KingSett's costs continue to accrue, and the payout statement does not yet include 
an estimate to completion.  

And set forth below are the current fees and expenses of the Receiver. In addition to the current fees and expenses of 
the Receiver set forth below, the Receiver anticipates additional fees and expenses through discharge in the range of 
$40,000 ‐ $100,000, which would also need to be funded in connection with any consensual refinancing. 

Organization  Period  Amount ($) 

KSV  As of August 15, 2022  109,902 
Goodmans  As of August 17, 2022  174,389 
Estimate through Discharge 

 
40,000 – 100,000  

Total  324,291 – 384,291 

Regarding the proposed undertaking from KingSett, I understand from Sean that KingSett is not prepared to provide an 
undertaking to obtain a Discharge Order, but is prepared to agree to support a motion for a Discharge Order to be 
brought by the Receiver and to discharge its mortgages once payment in full of the amounts owing to it are received. 

Regarding timing for closing of a refinancing, August 25 is fine from our perspective. For clarity, timing for a motion 
seeking a Discharge Order will be based on the Court’s schedule. We have not sought a date yet (and don’t intend to 
until we are in funds), but I would expect we would likely be looking in the mid‐September timeframe. 

Please let us know if you and Steve have some time to discuss next steps later thisaft. Sean and I are available in the 4:15 
– 5:30 window right now (I have a hard stop at 5:30).

____________________________

Chris Armstrong 
Goodmans LLP 

416.849.6013 
carmstrong@goodmans.ca 
goodmans.ca 

From: Jeffrey M. Warren <jwarren@blaney.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2022 2:58 PM 
To: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca> 
Cc: 'ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com' <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>; 'Steve Chan' <stevechan@bellnet.ca> 
Subject: 30 Roe Investments Corp. 
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Hi Christopher, Steve and I have discussed setting a closing date of August 25, 2022. Can you let us know if the receiver 
has any issues with that date and will be able to obtain a payout statement an deliver the required undertaking from 
KingSett by that date as we need to advise CIBC of a set closing date in order to obtain a statement of arrears from it. 
Thanks, 
 

 

Jeffrey M. Warren 

jwarren@blaney.com 
416-593-3962 | 416-594-2434 
Blaney.com 

 
 
 
 

 

This communication is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed, and may contain information which
is privileged or confidential. Any other delivery, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited and is
not a waiver of privilege or confidentiality. If you have received this telecommunication in error, please notify
the sender immediately by return electronic mail and destroy the message. 
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From: Armstrong, Christopher
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2022 10:08 AM
To: 'Jeffrey M. Warren'
Cc: 'zweigs@bennettjones.com'
Subject: RE: 30 Roe - HST Matters

Jeffrey, 

In addition to advising on the HST issue raised in my email below, can you also please provide a status update on the 
potential refinancing, in particular as regards satisfaction of the outstanding CPs to funding and closing date? We heard 
from CIBC’s counsel yesterday that he was seeking instructions on providing an arrears statement and whether CIBC was 
prepared to have their mortgages reinstated, so I gather that CP remains outstanding. If the potential refinancing cannot 
be implemented by the end of the week, the Receiver will resume the sale process. 

So you have it, I’ve copied the Receiver’s wire information below. As indicated in our email of 8/18, in connection with 
any refinancing please arrange for CAD$384,291 to be wired to the Receiver’s account, representing the fees and 
expenses of the Receiver through mid‐August plus an estimate for additional fees and expenses through discharge of up 
to $100,000. Once the Receiver is in receipt of the amount indicated above, and (i) CIBC has confirmed to the Receiver it 
is prepared for its mortgages to be reinstated and it has been paid its arrears in full; (ii) KingSett has confirmed to the 
Receiver it has been paid in full; and (iii) the HST issues outlined in my email below have been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the Receiver, the Receiver is prepared to bring a motion seeking a discharge order in form and substance 
satisfactory to the Receiver in its sole discretion. We note that the granting of any discharge order will be in the 
discretion of the Court. 

Receiver’s Wire Instructions: 

Bank of Montreal  
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West 
Toronto, ON M5X 1A3 

Bank Transit (ABA) #: 00022 
Bank Institution #: 001 
Bank Account #: 0002‐1824‐340 
Bank Swift code: BOFMCAM2 
Name of account: KSV Restructuring Inc., General Trust Account 

Bank of Montreal  
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West 
Toronto, ON M5X 1A3 

Bank Transit (ABA) #: 00022 
Bank Institution #: 001 
Bank Account #: 0002‐1824‐340 
Bank Swift code: BOFMCAM2 
Name of account: KSV Restructuring Inc., General Trust Account 
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____________________________ 

Chris Armstrong 
Goodmans LLP 
 
416.849.6013 
carmstrong@goodmans.ca 
goodmans.ca 

 

From: Armstrong, Christopher  
Sent: Monday, August 22, 2022 4:33 PM 
To: 'Jeffrey M. Warren' <jwarren@blaney.com> 
Cc: zweigs@bennettjones.com 
Subject: 30 Roe ‐ HST Matters 
 
Jeffrey, 
 
We’re writing to raise an issue we’ve identified in relation to your client’s proposed potential refinancing. According to 
the CRA, 30 Roe owes ~$40k in unpaid HST for 2018 (see details at p. 4 of the Receiver’s First Report and Appendix “B” 
thereto). The CRA also advises that 30 Roe is in a refund position for 2019, but that HST returns were not filed for 2020, 
2021 or 2022 to date. CRA benefits from a deemed trust over 30 Roe’s property for unremitted HST obligations. Can you 
please let us know how your client proposes to address this issue as part of the proposed refinancing? At a minimum, 
we think the ~$40k in unpaid HST for 2018 needs to be paid to the CRA as part of the refinancing, and the Receiver also 
needs to understand 30 Roe’s HST position for the period 2020 to date and whether there is any potentially liability 
there. In the absence of the HST issue being addressed, there is the possibility of CRA seeking to hold the Receiver 
and/or secured creditors liable for 30 Roe’s HST obligations to the extent of property in their control/received.  
 
We look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Regards, 
 
Chris 
___________________________ 

Chris Armstrong 

Goodmans LLP 
 
416.849.6013 
carmstrong@goodmans.ca 
 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON M5H 2S7 
goodmans.ca 
 
Asst: Susan Slaney 
416.979.2211 x. 3076 
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Armstrong, Christopher

From: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>
Sent: Monday, August 29, 2022 10:36 AM
To: Jeffrey M. Warren; Armstrong, Christopher
Cc: zweigs@bennettjones.com; Steve Chan
Subject: RE: Roe - Update

Jeff, if the deal does not close today, the Receiver intends to resume the sale process tomorrow. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Noah 
 

From: Jeffrey M. Warren <jwarren@blaney.com>  
Sent: August 29, 2022 10:14 AM 
To: 'Armstrong, Christopher' <carmstrong@goodmans.ca> 
Cc: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>; zweigs@bennettjones.com; Steve Chan <stevechan@bellnet.ca> 
Subject: RE: Roe ‐ Update 

 
Christopher, the impediment that we are having to closing is the request that my client pay KingSett’s legal fees without 
any supporting documentation confirming the fees actually incurred.  I have spoken to Sean about this and he has asked 
my client to propose a number.  I have spoken to my client and he would like to proceed to resolve this matter by way of a 
settlement between all of the parties. Please let me know if your clients are willing to proceed in this manner.      
 
 
Jeffrey M. Warren 
jwarren@blaney.com 

 416-593-3962 |  416-594-2434 

From: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>  
Sent: Monday, August 29, 2022 9:34 AM 
To: Steve Chan <stevechan@bellnet.ca> 
Cc: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>; Jeffrey M. Warren <jwarren@blaney.com>; 
zweigs@bennettjones.com 
Subject: RE: Roe ‐ Update 

 
Jeffrey/Steve, 
 
May we please hear from you on the status of the potential refinancing? Will it close today? 
 
 
***** Attention ***** 

This communication is intended solely for the named addressee(s) and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, protected or otherwise exempt from disclosure. No 
waiver of confidence, privilege, protection or otherwise is made. If you are not the intended recipient of this communication, or wish to unsubscribe, please advise us immediately 
at privacyofficer@goodmans.ca and delete this email without reading, copying or forwarding it to anyone. Goodmans LLP, 333 Bay Street, Suite 3400, Toronto, ON, M5H 2S7, 
www.goodmans.ca. You may unsubscribe to certain communications by clicking here. 

 
____________________________ 

Chris Armstrong 
Goodmans LLP 
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416.849.6013 
carmstrong@goodmans.ca 
goodmans.ca 

 

From: Armstrong, Christopher <carmstrong@goodmans.ca>  
Sent: Friday, August 26, 2022 1:10 PM 
To: Steve Chan <stevechan@bellnet.ca> 
Cc: Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com>; Jeffrey M. Warren <jwarren@blaney.com>; 
zweigs@bennettjones.com 
Subject: Re: Roe ‐ Update 

 
Steve - we have given you draft undertakings to seek the discharge order and discharge the order from title 
(which the discharge order also directs), so I don’t understand what you are talking about. Nobody can 
undertake to obtain a court order as it’s in the discretion of the court. You and your client have also had no 
role/involvement  in the receivership so I’m not sure why you’re commenting on the Receiver’s fees and 
expenses. We were told the refinancing would close yesterday and have previously told both the debtor and 
your client that it needs to be completed expeditiously or the Receiver will resume the sale process (which was 
underway as approved by the Court and the Receiver has paused to facilitate this transaction). Please confirm 
when you will be closing as soon as possible. We also still have not received a statement of funds (draft or 
otherwise) and await receipt of same.  
 

On Aug 26, 2022, at 12:22 PM, Steve Chan <stevechan@bellnet.ca> wrote: 

 
First of all, the subject matter of the receivership is 9 residential condominium units. and I do not 
see how a few days will make any substantial difference.  
 
Second, one of the conditions of KSV is an additional $100K for fees from August 15, 2022 
onwards (assuming KSV received full payment of ~$380K) and  
Kingsett receives full payment on its discharge statement. KSV and its lawyer are not willing to 
give an undertaking to discharge the receivership and delete the  
registered receivership order from title. These run against the underwriting criteria of the 
proposed new loan and also hindered the issue of a title insurance  
lender policy.  
 
We require that the receiver obtain a court order directing the deletion of the registered 
receivership order from title. Such court order can be conditional upon  
certain conditions e.g. full payout as per 2nd mrotgagee's discharge statement and full payment 
of a certain amount to the receiver, on or before a certain date.  
 
There is an issue with the outstanding indebtedness to CIBC on their 1st charge, and I am trying 
to work it out with Jeffrey.  
 
I re-iterate that I do not see why everybody is acting like there were a big emergency here. We 
are talking about 9 residential condominium units. We need to expedite  
matters but not in a super rush manner.  
 
 
Steve Chan, Barrister and Solicitor 
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On Fri, Aug 26, 2022 at 11:52 AM Noah Goldstein <ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> wrote: 

… you’ve had payout figures for weeks. If you aren’t closing, let me know asap.  

Noah Goldstein  
416.844.4842 
 

On Aug 26, 2022, at 11:48 AM, Steve Chan <stevechan@bellnet.ca> wrote: 

  
Please don't be dramatic, you are not "sitting in the dark".   
 
In my personal opinion, we are sort of "in the dark" on how the receiver's fees 
and disbursements have built up to ~$380K from May 2022 on a portfolio of 9 
residential condominium units. I understand that Jeffrey had been asked about 
that.  
 
 
 
Steve Chan, Barrister and Solicitor 
 
 
On Fri, Aug 26, 2022 at 10:49 AM Noah Goldstein 
<ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com> wrote: 

Please provide me with an update on payout ASAP. We were told this was 
closing yesterday. We cannot continue to sit in the dark. 

  

Noah 

  

  

  

  

 

Noah Goldstein 
Managing Director 
  
T 416.932.6207 
M 416.844.4842 
W www.ksvadvisory.com 
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Armstrong, Christopher

From: Armstrong, Christopher
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2022 7:54 PM
To: Jeffrey M. Warren; Steve Chan; Ben Frydenberg; zweigs@bennettjones.com
Cc: Dunn, Mark
Subject: Receivership of 30 Roe Investments Corp.

Counsel, 
 
So all of you and your clients are aware, as the refinancing did not close, the Receiver is continuing the sale process, 
including re‐listing certain of the units for sale. Mr. Zar was advised of this directly by the Receiver earlier today. 
 
Mr. Warren, 
 
Your client’s emails to the Receiver indicated he may seek to bring a motion seeking a discharge order directly. To the 
extent your client intends to do so, please deliver motion materials so that we may review, discuss a timetable (including 
for any motions the Receiver or other parties may wish to bring) and, as necessary, schedule a 9:30 appointment to 
resolve any related disputes. 
 
___________________________ 

Chris Armstrong 

Goodmans LLP 
 
416.849.6013 
carmstrong@goodmans.ca 
 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7 
goodmans.ca 
 
Asst: Susan Slaney 
416.979.2211 x. 3076 
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Court File No.:  CV-22-00674810-00CL 

KINGSETT MORTGAGE 
CORPORATION     

Applicant 

-and-  30 ROE INVESTMENTS CORP.

Respondent 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
Proceeding commenced at Toronto 

SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO FIFTH REPORT OF 
KSV RESTRUCTURING INC., AS RECEIVER OF 

CERTAIN PROPERTY OF 30 ROE 
INVESTMENTS CORP. 
(NOVEMBER 15, 2023) 

GOODMANS LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, Canada  M5H 2S7 

Christopher Armstrong  LSO#:  55148B 
carmstrong@goodmans.ca 
Mark Dunn LSO#: 55510L 
mdunn@goodmans.ca  

Tel:  (416) 979-2211 
Fax: (416) 979-1234 

Lawyers for KSV Restructuring Inc. solely in its 
capacity as Court-appointed Receiver and not in its 
personal capacity 
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 Third Supplement to the Fifth Report of 
KSV Restructuring Inc. as  
Receiver of certain property of 
30 Roe Investments Corp. 

February 1, 2024 
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KSV Restructuring Inc. Page 1 

1.0 Introduction 

1. This report (“Third Supplemental Report”) supplements the Receiver’s Fifth Report to
Court dated October 4, 2023 (“Fifth Report”), the Supplement to the Fifth Report of
the Receiver dated November 6, 2023 (the “First Supplemental Report”) and the
Second Supplement to the Fifth Report of the Receiver dated November 15, 2023
(the “Second Supplemental Report”).

2. Unless otherwise stated, capitalized terms used in this Third Supplement Report have
the meanings provided to them in the Fifth Report, the First Supplemental Report
and/or the Second Supplemental Report.

3. On January 26, 2024, Presvelos Law LLP, counsel to the Company, delivered a letter
to counsel to the Receiver enclosing written questions to the Receiver and requesting
responses on certain refusals and under advisements made on the cross-
examinations of the representatives of the Receiver and the Receiver’s counsel. A
copy of this letter is attached as Appendix “A”.

4. The Receiver notes that the Company was directed to pose any questions relating to
the Receiver’s reports in writing by Endorsement of Justice Osborne dated October
12, 2023 when the Receiver’s motion was adjourned from the original date (October
13, 2023) to November 14, 2023.  The Company has not explained why it waited so
long to deliver its questions.  However, in order to ensure that the motion can proceed

COURT FILE NO.:  CV-22-00674810-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

B E T W E N: 
KINGSETT MORTGAGE CORPORATION 

Applicant 

- and -

30 ROE INVESTMENTS CORP. 

Respondent 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF 

JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED  

THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO THE FIFTH REPORT OF 
KSV RESTRUCTURING INC.  

AS RECEIVER 

February 1, 2024 
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as planned on February 7, 2024, the Receiver has answered the letter despite its late 
delivery. 

5. On January 31, 2024, the Receiver delivered its response to counsel to the
Company’s letter, a copy of which is attached as Appendix “B”.

* *     *

All of which is respectfully submitted, 

KSV RESTRUCTURING INC. 
SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS COURT APPOINTED RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF 
CERTAIN PROPERTY OF 30 ROE INVESTMENTS CORP. 
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL OR CORPORATE CAPACITIES 
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                                                                                                                          416.844.3457 
 

                                                                         spresvelos@presveloslaw.com 

 
www.presveloslaw.com 

 
 

 
 

 
Address: 141 Adelaide Street West – Suite 1006, Toronto ON M5H 3L5 

 

Delivered via Email  
 
January 26, 2024 
 
Goodmans LLP 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5H 2S7 
 
Attention: Christopher Armstrong and Mark Dunn 
 
Messrs. Armstrong and Dunn:  
 
Re: KingSett Mortgage Corporation v. 30 Roe Investments Corp. (CV-22-00674810-00CL)  
 
As you know, we are counsel to 30 Roe Investments Corp. (the “Company”). 
 
Further to our correspondence yesterday, my client, the Company, has the following questions arising from 
your reports and the motion record. The questions are relevant and proportionate, and we reserve our rights 
to rely on this communication for the motion and, only if necessary, to seek cross-examination. Please note 
that any reference to the Receiver includes its agents and counsel, as applicable.  
 
Questions Arising from KSV’s Report and Motion Record 
 

1. Please advise the exact date(s) the Receiver first requested that the CRA provide it with the 
Company’s HST returns and filings. According to the Supplement of the 5th Report, it seems that 
the CRA provided the Company’s Notice of Assessments and Input Tax Credits to the Receiver in 
October 2023.   

2. Please advise whether the Receiver prepared, or arranged to prepare, any tax memo or report on 
possible HST liabilities concerning the disposition of the 30 Roe Units (as previously defined in 
Court records between the parties). If a tax memo or other report has been prepared, please provide 
a copy of that memo or a basis upon which it is not being disclosed in these proceedings.  

3. Please advise whether the Receiver consulted with external professionals on possible HST liabilities 
arising from the disposition of some or all the 30 Roe Units. Please provide particulars such as: who 
was consulted, when such person(s) was consulted and what was decided.  

4. Please advise whether the Receiver requested copies of previous corporate tax filings from the CRA 
or from the Company’s accountant. If so, please provide the following particulars: when were such 
requests made to the CRA or other person(s), whether tax filings were received, and if so, when were 
they received. A copy of all supporting documentation should be produced.  

5. Please advise whether the Receiver approached any real estate investment, property management, 
corporate housing, or related companies to entertain the sale of the 30 Roe Units, as a collective 
asset or business. If this was never done, please provide an explanation for this decision. If this was 
done, provide all particulars of this solicitation including supporting documentation.   

6. Please confirm you had unfettered access to the bank account for the Company and whether you 
reviewed bank statements, including the period for which such bank statements were reviewed.  
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                                                                                                                          416.844.3457 
 

                                                                         spresvelos@presveloslaw.com 

 
www.presveloslaw.com 

 
 

 
 

 
Address: 141 Adelaide Street West – Suite 1006, Toronto ON M5H 3L5 

 

 
Cross-Examinations  
 
The following refusals were maintained during the cross-examination of Mr. Armstrong: 
 

Q. 134 and 158: Why the Receiver did not conduct an analysis to determine whether the Company 
should be sold for parts or as a going concern (paraphrase). Refused.  

 
The following refusals and under advisements were provided during the cross-examination of Mr. 
Goldstein: 
 

Q. 52 – 54 and 151: Mr. Goldstein to provide his dockets. Refused.  
Q. 129: Whether the Receiver sought tax advice in respect of the receivership of 30 Roe. Refused.  
Q. 130: whether the Receiver conducted an analysis to determine whether, and why 30 Roe should 
be sold as a going concern or for parts. Refused.  
Q. 167 - 168. To advise whether the Receiver had access to the 30 Roe bank account.  
Q. 229. To advise as to specific information the Receiver believed only the debtor had and refused 
to provide. Under Advisement.  

 
Please advise by Monday at 5:00pm whether you will reconsider these refusals and provide a response to 
the questions asked by Mr. Zar on behalf of the Company to each of Mr. Armstrong and Mr. Goldstein, 
respectively.  
 
Finally, I note that information is again missing from your website. Please immediately upload the Second 
Supplement to the 5th Report.  
 
I look forward to a cooperative and productive dialogue and resolution of these issues.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Sam A. Presvelos  
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January 31, 2024 

KingSett Mortgage Corporation v. Roe Investments Corp. (CV-22-00674810-00CL) 
 

Responses to Written Questions Posed to KSV Restructuring Inc. in its capacity as receiver (the “Receiver”) and Refusals and 
Under Advisements on the Cross-Examinations of Christopher Armstrong and Noah Goldstein 

The below responses are provided without prejudice to: (i) the Receiver’s position that the time for posing questions to the Receiver or 
otherwise seeking to introduce evidence into the record is past; and (ii) the relevance of any of the questions to the motions scheduled 
to be heard by the Court on February 7, 2024. 

#  Question Response 

Questions Arising from Receiver’s Report and Motion Record 

1.  Please advise the exact date(s) the Receiver first 
requested that the CRA provide it with the 
Company’s HST returns and filings. According to the 
Supplement of the 5th Report, it seems that the CRA 
provided the Company’s Notice of Assessments and 
Input Tax Credits to the Receiver in October 2023. 

The Receiver asked the CRA to provide the Company’s HST 
returns and filings in or around September 2023. The CRA 
provided the HST information contained at Appendix “D” to 
the Supplement to the 5th Report to the Receiver on October 
10, 2023.  
 
 

2.  Please advise whether the Receiver prepared, or 
arranged to prepare, any tax memo or report on 
possible HST liabilities concerning the disposition of 
the 30 Roe Units (as previously defined in Court 
records between the parties). If a tax memo or other 
report has been prepared, please provide a copy of 
that memo or a basis upon which it is not being 
disclosed in these proceedings. 

No tax memo or report was prepared by the Receiver on 
possible HST liabilities concerning the disposition of the 30 
Roe Units, although the Receiver has considered this issue as 
described in numerous prior Reports to the Court. 

3.  Please advise whether the Receiver consulted with 
external professionals on possible HST liabilities 
arising from the disposition of some or all the 30 Roe 

The Receiver sought tax advice from its counsel, Goodmans 
LLP (“Goodmans”), on possible HST liabilities arising from 
the disposition of some or all of the 30 Roe Units.  

128



- 2 - 

 

#  Question Response 
Units. Please provide particulars such as: who was 
consulted, when such person(s) was consulted and 
what was decided. 

The consultation began in and around summer 2022 when the 
sale process was commenced and has continued  from time 
to time throughout the case as the Receiver obtained 
additional information.  
 
The content of the advice provided by Goodmans LLP is 
privileged. Without any further waiver of privilege, the 
Receiver is prepared to advise as follows: 
 

1. Generally, the sale of a used “residential complex” is 
exempt from HST; however, short-term rental units 
are excluded from the definition of “residential 
complex” and are subject to HST upon their sale; 
 

2. Even if the 30 Roe Units were residential complexes, 
the Receiver understands that input tax credits were 
claimed in respect of the original acquisition of the 30 
Roe Units. The fact that input tax credits were 
claimed on the acquisition of the 30 Roe Units 
eliminates any potential exemption and results in 
HST being required to be remitted upon their sale; 
 

3. Section 167 of the Excise Tax Act relieves the vendor 
from collecting HST when all or substantially all of 
the assets of a business are sold. However, section 
167 does not necessarily relieve the transaction from 
HST. If a purchaser is acquiring capital property and 
is not using that property in a “commercial activity” 
for HST purposes, the purchaser is required to self-
assess the HST payable on such property; 
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4. Since section 167 does not eliminate HST that would 

otherwise be payable on the sale of a business, a 
properly advised purchaser will  often account for 
potential future HST obligations in negotiating the 
purchase price for the business.  
 

5. Furthermore, if section 167 did apply or the purchaser 
was registered for HST, so that the Receiver was not 
obligated to collect HST, and the purchase price for 
the 30 Roe Units were HST-included (as is standard 
for the sale of residential complexes) a prudent 
purchaser would reduce the amount remitted to the 
vendor by the amount of HST included in the price. 

 
In addition, the Receiver notes that Mr. Zar claimed to have 
received a tax memorandum from BDO with respect to the 
HST liabilities.  Justice Osborne directed Mr. Zar to provide 
this analysis to the Receiver within five days of May 30, 2023 
but it was never provided. 
As outlined in the Supplement to the 5th Report, the Receiver 
has decided it is appropriate to seek an order authorizing it to 
make the HST Remittances (as such term is defined in the 5th 
Report) and, based on the information available to it at 
present, it believes the HST Remittances are required to be 
made. 

4.  Please advise whether the Receiver requested copies 
of previous corporate tax filings from the CRA or 
from the Company’s accountant. If so, please provide 
the following particulars: when were such requests 
made to the CRA or other person(s), whether tax 
filings were received, and if so, when were they 

No, the Receiver has not requested copies of previous 
corporate tax filings from the CRA or from the Company’s 
accountants.  The Receiver asked Mr. Zar and the Company 
to provide the Company’s income tax returns for the period 
2019 through 2021 by letter from the Receiver’s counsel 
dated July 19, 2022 (see Appendix “D” to the Receiver’s 
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received. A copy of all supporting documentation 
should be produced. 

Second Report), which records the Company and Mr. Zar 
were required to provide to the Receiver pursuant to the 
Order of the Court dated July 18, 2022, to the extent in their 
power, possession or control. Despite this, no income tax 
returns were provided by the Company or Mr. Zar. 

5.  Please advise whether the Receiver approached any 
real estate investment, property management, 
corporate housing, or related companies to entertain 
the sale of the 30 Roe Units, as a collective asset or 
business. If this was never done, please provide an 
explanation for this decision. If this was done, 
provide all particulars of this solicitation including 
supporting documentation. 

No, the Receiver did not approach any real estate investment, 
property management, corporate housing, or related 
companies to entertain the sale of the 30 Roe Units as a 
collective asset or business.  
 
The Receiver’s decision to sell the 30 Roe Units individually, 
and not as a going concern business, was  addressed in the 
Endorsement of McEwen, J. dated July 20, 2022, the 
Endorsement of Steele, J. dated February 7, 2023 and the 
Endorsement of Brown, J.A. dated March 29, 2023.  The 
Receiver fully explained its position in the materials filed on 
theses appearances, and the Court made final and binding 
determinations with respect to whether the 30 Roe Units 
should or could be sold as a going concern.  That issue cannot 
now be litigated again. 
 
Without derogating from the foregoing, the Receiver advises 
that it did consider whether the 30 Roe Units could or should 
be sold as a going concern.  It determined that there was no 
credible basis to conclude that the 30 Roe Units could be sold 
as a going concern hospitality business or otherwise on an en 
bloc basis as a means of maximizing value because: (i) In 
order to sell the 30 Roe Units as a going concern business, 
the Receiver would need to know whether (and to what 
extent) the business had been profitable.  The Receiver asked 
Mr. Zar for the information required to assess this issue  
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(including, without limitation, any financial statements, 
financial projections or budgets, listing of rents or potential 
buyers) but Mr. Zar was unwilling or unable to provide it.  
The Receiver did not believe that any potential purchaser of 
the 30 Roe Units as a going concern would proceed without 
this basic financial information; (ii) To the Receiver’s 
knowledge, the Debtor’s business model was relatively 
unique.  The Receiver is not aware of other companies 
operating nine condominium units in the same building as 
short term rentals, including one unit generating no rent 
because Zar’s mother was an occupant.  Although the 
Receiver does not have access to financial statements for the 
Company, the business of the Company appears to have been 
loss making (as evidenced by the receivership); (iii) Prior 
appraisals filed by the Company in the receivership valued 
the 30 Roe Units on an individual basis and indicated the 
highest and best use for the 30 Roe Units was a “a 
continuation of the existing residential use”; (iv) The 30 Roe 
Units were in a condominium and the declaration of the 
condominium prohibits rentals of furnished units for a period 
of less than thirty (30) days; (v) Rather than being rented out 
on a short-term basis, many of the 30 Roe Units were in fact 
being rented out by the Company on a long-term rental basis, 
including for lease terms of up to a year; and (vi) Although 
Minto 30 Roe includes usual condominium amenities (e.g. 
concierge, fitness room and party room), it is not a hybrid 
condominium/hotel project with hotel-style amenities (see 
also Second Report at para. 3.5 and Third Report at para. 2.5).  
 

6.  Please confirm you had unfettered access to the bank 
account for the Company and whether you reviewed 

It is not clear what is meant by “unfettered access”. 
Following the granting of the Receivership Order, the 
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bank statements, including the period for which such 
bank statements were reviewed. 

Receiver requested that the Company’s RBC account be 
frozen and transferred the funds on deposit in the Company’s 
RBC account to the receivership account. The Receiver also 
obtained and reviewed the RBC account bank statements for 
the period January 2022 to June 2022 to the extent relevant 
to its mandate (e.g. to identify critical expenses and sources 
of receipts, such as Airbnb and tenant receipts); however, the 
Receiver did not conduct a forensic review of the RBC bank 
statements it obtained. 

Cross-Examinations 

7. 134 
and 
158 

Why the Receiver did not conduct an analysis to 
determine whether the Company should be sold for 
parts or as a going concern (paraphrase). 

Refused in the context of Mr. Armstrong’s cross-
examination (although see answer to Question # 5, above, 
which is responsive to this question). 

8. 52 – 
54 
and 
151 

Mr. Goldstein to provide his dockets. Refused. Mr. Goldstein has provided detailed information 
about the activities underlying the fees claimed. KSV does 
not provide this information in its fee approval applications 
that are routinely approved by the Court.  

9. 129 Whether the Receiver sought tax advice in respect of 
the receivership of 30 Roe. 

Refused in the context of Mr. Goldstein’s cross-examination 
(although see answer to Question # 3, above, which is 
responsive to this question). 

10. 130 Whether the Receiver conducted an analysis to 
determine whether, and why 30 Roe should be sold as 
a going concern or for parts. 

Refused in the context of Mr. Goldstein’s cross-examination 
(although see answer to Question # 5, above, which is 
responsive to this question). 

11. 167 - 
168 

To advise whether the Receiver had access to the 30 
Roe bank account. 

Refused in the context of Mr. Goldstein’s cross-examination 
(although see answer to Question # 6, above, which is 
responsive to this question). 

12. 229 To advise as to specific information the Receiver 
believes only the debtor had and refused to provide. 

This is not a proper question, since the cross-examination 
was limited to the fee affidavit.  Without derogating from this 
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position, the Receiver is prepared to provide the following 
information under reserve of objection. 
 
The specific information the Receiver believes only the 
debtor had and refused to provide to the Receiver includes: 
(i) listing of creditors; (ii) details of any receivership property 
aside from the 30 Roe Units and the RBC Account; (iii) 
comprehensive record of leases of the 30 Roe Units (the 
Receiver was able to acquire certain leases from tenants) (iv) 
post-dated rent cheques for the 30 Roe Units; (v) 
comprehensive listing of the tenants of the 30 Roe Units and 
rental terms as at the commencement of the receivership; (vi) 
details of any parking spots/lockers rentals that were separate 
from 30 Roe Unit rentals; (vii) financial statements, financial 
projections and budgets for the Company; and (viii) identity 
of the unknown occupant of PH01/PH07 (who was 
subsequently determined to be Zar’s mother). 

 

1414-8046-2345 
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